OPERATING AND INSTALLATION I'NSTRUCTIONS

I‘Ul]‘!\;'::'l:::|t:’? MFAGSGO0O0O SERIES
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.S
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
L. INTRODUCTION. . .t r ittt ittt et ettt et e esvonsrnnsonnanansaness 2
GENERAL DESCRIPTION. ..o ittt it st sttt etsneananancaaaeenen 2
FEAT RS . . ..ottt i ittt seeroncenanasaannseanansnsasses 3
1o 0 0 < 4
ORDEBRING INFORMATION. ... ..ottt ittt et eeeeeaneannnns 6
RECOMMENDED UL-LISTED DEVICES. ...... v vvvevnnsosnnoeennnnnns 6
UL CLASSIFICATIONS . .. o ittt r e e sesnoacsamannnenns 8
SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS...... ..ot tiiiintnnnnnsnnnsnsnnnns 8
2. KEYPAD FUNCTIONS & OPERATION. ... ... .. e i 10
L L 0a S 1 L 10
KEYPAD FUNCTIONS. ... ittt ittt ettt e it e s e cneearrsnnasnnens 11
OPERATION. . .ttt trt ettt ettt e et et e e e e e e et 12
TESTING THE SYSTEM. . ... e e e e e it neennnnn 15
3. PROM PROGRAMMING. . .....cci ittt ettt ettt e e et e eeeaun 17
PROGRAMMING. MATERIALS. ... oot e e s eeeaaeaaaann 17
PROGRAMMING STEPS. . it ittt ittt e e et rannasnascteesnanens 17
PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEETS. . ... oottt e e e e e eiaaan 19
GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING INFORMATION. ...........c' e, 21
4. TNSTALLATION. . . .. e e et e eeeeaaseeanannes 34
BOUNT NG, . ettt ettt e ettt e et aeanae e anaanenas 34
1 10 1 34
SYSTEM COMPONENT . . v ittt it e e et e e e e eae e e e e e et e e eeaann 34
WIRING. . e e e e e e 35
COMPLETING THE INSTALLATION. ........ .ot neieennnnn. 38
WIRING DIAGRAMS. ...ttt ittt s et et eee et eneaeenesinnnnenns 42
5. APPENDIX I: STANDBY BATTERY CALCULATION...............0c..... 44
APPENDIX II: TYPICAL FIRE INSTALLATION....... ............... 45

INDEX STARTS ON PAGE 39.
(SEE PAGE 16 FOR A SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM THE PREVIOUS EDITION.)

INSTALLER:  IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU DEMONSTRATE THIS EQUIPMENT
AND TEACH THE USER HOW TO OPERATE IT. BE SURE THAT THE USER
RECEIVES THE OPERATING GUIDE (0I118) ACCOMPANYING THIS PRODUCT.
IF THIS LITERATURE HAS BEEN LOST OR IS MISSING, IT WILL BE RE-
FLACED BY NAPCO, WITHOUT CHARGE, UPON REQUEST. PLEASE SEE THAT
THE USER COMPLETES AND RETURNS THE ENCLOSED WARRANTY REGISTRATION
CARD IN ORDER TO RECEIVE PRODUCT UPDATES AND/OR ANNOUNCEMENTS.

UL LISTED: OIGNAL SYSTEM CONTROL UNIT; ALSO SUITABLE AS HOUSEHOLD FIRE CONTROL UNIT
{c) NAPCO 1994 WI3B2T 2/94

Napco Security Systems, Inc., 333 Bayview Avenue, Amityville, New York 11751
Sales, Repalrs & Technical Service (Toll Free): (800) 645-9445



1. INTRODUCTION
GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Magnum Fire Alert-6000-Series panels are 4-zone microcomputer-
based fire control units with provisions for digital commmnica-
tion for central-station operation, or line reversal for remote
station operation. The MFAS000 Series comprises the MFA6024 and
the MFA6012, which operate with 24-volt and 12-volt initiating
and signalling devices and accessories, respectively.

Each system is contained within a wall-mounted enclosure and
includes a preprogrammed PROM (Programmable Read-Only Memory) and
an integral multifunction digital keypad. Five LEDs (Light-Emit-
ting Diodes), a numeric display and a mini-sounder provide vis-
ual and audible indication of zone and system status.

NOTE: No programming is needed for local operation with standard
features. Use a Napco PR0-410/410M to program custom features.

The on-bcard digital keypad allows the user to
® silence an alarm

reset zones/system

test system/zones

disable a zone

disable an output device

enable a zone

enable an output device

display zones disabled

display system trcuble

display zones in trouble

display zones in alarm

display last alarm {alarm history)

The numeric display indicates
® zones in alarm
® zones in trouble
® system troubles
¢ zones disabled
e alarm history

Five LEDs indicate
e alarm

zone trouble

system trouble

zone disabled
ac power

The mini-sounder indicates
& Zone trouble
e system trouble
e 24-hour trouble reminder (programmable)
e keypad digit beep (programmable)
® trouble resound

NOTE: CHECK LOCAL CODES BEFORE INSTALLING A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.



FEATURES

Iniciaring Circuits

four Class-B zones capable of supplying power for up to 30 two-
wire UL-listed smoke detectors per loop (MFAG024 only)
accommodates pull stations, waterflow devices, four-wire smoke
detectors and thermostats

supervisory loop for sprinkler supervisory devices

programmable for waterflow operation and waterflow retard
programmable for pre-signal operation

programmable smoke-detector power-up time prevents re-alarming
of smoke detector zones after power restoral

alarm verification

Cutputs

L]

e 0 9H 9

two independently-supervised signal circuits (controlled by a
common relay)

auxiliary alarm relay contacts

trouble relay contacts

programmable time-outs for signal circuit and relays

fur {full-wave-rectified) power supply

resettable regulated 4-wire smoke detector power supply

Central-Station Signalling (DDS00CO)

® 0000

optional DDGO00 will supervise two telephone lines

6 receiver formats, including BFSK

Extended/Single-Digit, Single-Digit, Two-Digit and Sum-Check
data formats

alarm and restoral codes for each zone, zone trouble and system
trouble

Z24-hour test report timer with separate alarm code and subscri-
ber identification code

status reporting

backup reporting

Touch-Tone(R) dialing

Touch-Tone(R) dialing with rotary backup

two telephone numbers

Repote-Station Signalling Options

196000
M278



MFA6024 SPECIFICATIONS

Operating Temperature:
Input Power:

Battery Power:
Initiating Loops:

Supervisory Loop:
Alarm Signal Circuits:

Signal-Circuit
Resistance:

Auxiliary Alarm Relay:

Trouble Relay:

FWR Power Qutput:

4-Wire Smoke-~Detector
Power :

Remote Power:

Combined Current,
Standby:

Alarm:
Low-Battery Signal:
Remote Annunciator,

Maximum Number :

Current {each):
Fuses

Battery:

Smoke-Detector Power:

Signal Circuit 1.

Signal Circuit 2-
Dimensions:
Shipping Weight:

0-49 degrees C (32-120 degrees F)

120Vac/60Hz; 135W maximum

See Table 1 (below)

156.25-28.8Vdc; Standby, 1imA max. incl. EOL, 3mA avail-
able; Alarm, limited to 37mA; No. of Smoke Detectors*:
System Sensor, 23 (30 for Model 2300T); ESL, 30; Fenwal,
30; 2.7k, 1/2U EOL resistor; Wiring Resistance, 100 ohms
max.; Alarm Threshold Impedance, 1k max.

24Vdc (open circuit), 7.0mA max.

2 supervised full-wave-rectified outputs; 24Viw, 2A max.
10k EOL resistor (see Combined Alarm Currents).

(see INSTALLATION)

SPDT isolated contacts; 24Vdc/3A resistive

SPDT isolated contacts; 24Vdc/3A resistive
Continuous 24Viw full-wave rectified; 3mA min.
max. (See Combined Alarm and Standby Currents).

to 500mA

16.25-28_8Vdc regulated, 250mA max (see Combined Standby
Current} '

12Vdc, 100mA max. (2 RP6000s) (Subtract from Combined
Standby Current, below)

250mA max. (4-Wire Smoke Power, Remote Power, FWR CQut-
put in Standby; includes 1 DDE000 or M6000)

2.5A max. (signal circuits; FWR output)

21.0Vdc

2 : :
30mA, excluding sounder; 50mA with remote sounder
SA, 1AG (F1)

1/2A, 1AG (F2)

3A/1AG (F4)

3A/1AG (F95)

17.8"H x 14.4"W x 5.5"D

20 1b (approx.}

|24 HOURS STANDBY TIME | 0 TANDBY T
! COMBINED STANDBY BATTERY COMBINED STANDBY - BATTERY
- CURRENT CAPACITY CURRENT CAPACITY
i 250mA max 12AH min 155mA max 24AH min
100 8 75 18
30 6 50 16
NOTE: 24 hours standby is required for Local or Central Station; 60 hours
standby 1is required for Remote Station or Auxiliary Protected Premises.
See Appendix 1. Standby Battery Calculation.
Table 1. Battery capacity (ampere-hours) for various combined standby-current

lcads, MFA6024.

«If mixing brands of smoke detectors, limit total number to 23.



MFA6012 SPECIFICATIONS

Operating Temperaturcs
Input Power:

Battery Power:
Tnitiating Loops:

Wiring Resistance:

Alarm Threshold Imp.:
Two-Wire Smokes/Zone:

Supervigory Loop:
Alarm Signal Circuits:

Signal-Circuit
Resistance:

Auxiliary Alarm Relay:

Trouble Relay:

FWR Power Qutput:

4-Wire Smoke-Detector
Power:

Remote Power:

Combined Current,
Standby:

Alarm:
Low-Battery Signal:
Remote Annunciator,

Maximum Number:

Current (each}:
Fuses

Battery:

Smoke -Detector Power:

Signal Circuit 1.

Signal Circuit 2:
Dimensions:
Shipping Weight:

0-49 degrees C {32-120 degrees F)
120Vac/60Hz; 135W maximum
See Table 1 (below)

8.5-12.8Vdc; Standby, 11.2mA max. including EOL, 1.Z2mA
available; Alarm, limited to 34mA; EOL, 1.Zk, 1/2W

20 ohms max.

600 ohms max.

10 max.

12Vdc (open circuit), 7.0mA max.
2 supervised full-wave-rectified outputs; 12Viw, 2A max.
10k EOL resistor (see Combined Alarm Currents).

{see INSTALLATION)
SPDT isolated contacts; 24Vdc/3A resistive
SPDT isolated contacts; 24Vdc/3A resistive

Continuous 12Vfw full-wave rectified; 3mA min. to S00mA
mex. (See Combined Alarm and Standby Currents).

8.5-12.8Vdc
Current)
12Vdc, 100mA max. (2 RP6000s} (Subtract from Combined
Standby Current, below)

regulated, 250mA max. (see Combined Standby

950mA max. (4-Wire Smoke Power, Remote Power, FWR Qut-
put in Standby; includes 1 DD6000 or M6000)

2.5A max. (signal circuits; FUWR output)

11.0Vdc

2
30mA, excluding sounder; 350mA with remote sounder

54, 1AG (¥1)

1/24, 1AG (F2)

3A/1AG {F4)

3A/1AG (FD)

17.8"H x 14.4"W x 5.5"D
20 1b (approx.)

24 HOURS STANDBY TIME 80 HOURS STANDBY TIME
COMBINED STANDBY BATTERY COMBINED STANDEY BATTERY
CURRENT CAPACITY CURRENT CAPACITY
250mA max 12AH min 250mA max J0AH min
100 8 155 24
30 6 75 18
50 16
0 12
NOTE- 74 hours standbv is required for Local or Central Station; 60 hours
standby 1s required for Remote Station or Auxiliary Protected FPremises.
See Appendix I. Standby Battery Calculation.
Table 2. Battery capacity (ampere-hours) for various combined standby-current

loads, MFAG012.



ORDERING INPORMATION (+UL-Listed Subassembly; ##UL-Listed Accessory)

MFA6024 4-zZone fire control unit with DD498 preprogrammed PROM and integral keypad
MFAG012 MFAB024 is for use with 24-volt devices; MFA6012 for 12-volt devices.
RP6000**  Remote Annunciator

CAS000 Class-A Module

DDE000* Dual-Line Digital Communicator

DD&010 Single-Line Digital Communicator

M6000+ Polarity-Reversal Module (with Municipal Box Connection)
RE000~ Remote Interface Module

M278+ Line-Reversal Module

EOL1.2K** End-of-Line Resistor, 1.2k ohms (for MFAB012)

EOL2.7K** End-of-Line Resistor, 2.7k ohms (for MFA6024)

EOL10K** End-of-Line Resistor, 10k ohms

DD496 Preprogrammed PROM

DD493BNK  Blank PROM

RBAT-4 12-volt rechargeable battery, 4AH

RBAT-6 12-volt rechargeable battery, 6AH

RBAT-H1 Dual Battery Harness

RBAT-H2 Battery Jumper

WL1 Wire Assembly with "Faston" connector, 20"

MFA-FM1 Flush Mounting Hardware

PF156 Programming Record Sheets, 100/pad

0I118 Operating Guide

A238 Dealer Brochure

RECOMMENDED UL-LISTED DEVICES (*Not for use in UL Residential Installations)

NOTE .
stats,

UL-listed or FM-approved open-circuit devices, such as pull stations,
heat detectors, etc., that do not require power from the MFAS000,

thermo-
that have

dry, latching, normally-open alarm contact outputs and dry, latching, normally-closed
trouble output contacts, may be used if acceptable to the authority having jurisdic-
tion. Note: 24V units are for MFA6024 only; 12V units are for MFA6012 only.

Bells/Strobe Bells, :

® Amseco, 24V. MSB6B-PV424; MSB8B-FV424; MSB10B-PV424; EXB6B-PV424#; EXB8B-PV424+;
EXB10B-PV424+

¢ Edwards, 24V. 439D-8AW«; 439D-10AU«

e Edwards, 12V, 430D-8AW-R*; 439D-10AU-R#

o Faraday, 24V. 4461-10-14-24-DC*; 4464-4-14-24-DC%; 4466-6-14-24-DCx;
DC#

4468-8-14-24~

o Hochiki America, 24V. AL-VB-624*; AL-VB-824+%; AL-VB-1024%; AL-MB-624*; AL-MB-824+,
AL-MB-1024+%; AL-MTR-624+
e Hochiki America, 12V. AL-VB-612+; AL-VB-812+%; AL-VB-1012«; AL-MB-612+¢; AL-MB~812+;

AL-MB-1012+

¢ Wheelock, 24V: 46T-G4-24-R*; 46T-G6-24-R; 46T-G10-24-R;
24-R*; 46T-G6-24-US-24-HF-R; 46T-G10-24-WS-24-HF-R

& Yheelock, 12V: 46T-G4-12-R*; 46T-G6-12-R; 46T-G10-12-R; 46T-G6-12-WS-12-HF-R; 46T-
G10-12-W8-12-HF-R

42PT-G6-24-R*; 42PT-G10-

Horns/Strobe Horns:

9 Bdwards, 24V: 882~-1B+#: BB2-2BR+. R92-1R+,; B9Z-2R«

® Faraday, 24V: 6120-0-0-24-DC»

¢ Faraday, 12V: 6120-0-0-12-DC#

¢ Federal Signal, 24V: Horns: 450 Series* (only those rated at 18-31.2V):
VALS Series* (only those rated at 18-31.2V)

Strobes:



e Gentex, 24V. SHG-24H

e Oentex, 12V. SHG-12H

¢ Hochiki America, 24V: AL-MH-Z24+

o Hochiki America, 12V: AL-FH-12«

¢ Wheelock, 24V: 34T-24-R; 368T-24-R; 7002T-24-W-FR; 7001T-24-W-FR; V7001T-24-W-FR
e Wheelock, 12V: 34T-12-R; 7002T-12-W-FR; 7001T-12-W-FR; V2001T-12-W-FR

Chimes/Strobe Chimes:

@ Faraday, 24V: 4465-0-14-24-DC~

e Wheelock, 24V: CH-BF1-R*; CH-BF1-WS-24-HF-R*; CH-CF1-W+; CH-CF1-WS-24-CF-W»; CH-
DF1-R+; CH-DF1-WS-24-VF-R=

¢ Uheelock, 12V. CH-BF2-R+#; CH-BF2-WS-12-HF-R«; CH-CF2-W»; CH-CF2-WS-12-CF-U»; CH-
DF2-R+*; CH-DF2-WS-12-VF-R«

Strobes:

e Edwards, 24V: 894B-001

@ Hochiki America, 24V: AL-SL-24

¢ Wheelock, 24V. WMT-24FR; WMIT-24FR; WM3T-24-FR

£l ic 8i 1s:

e Wheelock, 24V: ES-BH1-R; ES-BH1-WH-24-HF-R; ES-DL1-R; ES-DL1-WS-24-VF-R; ES-EL1-R;
ES-EL1-US-24-HF-R

o Wheelock, 12V: ES-BH2-R; ES-BH2-WH-12-HF-R; ES-DL2-R; ES-DL2-WS-12-VF-R; ES-EL2-R;
ES-EL2-WS-12-HF-R

¢ System Sensor, 24V.: MA12/24I» Multi-Tone Horn

Smoke Detectors, Two-Uire Tvpe:

@ Detection Systems, Inc., 24V: DS200 with MB200-2W Base

o ESL, 24V (Compatibility ID "810"): 425C, 425CT (includes base); 6120; 6110, 6110T,
each with 601U Base (Base ID "S00"); 609U01 (611UD Duct Detector with 609U00 Enclo-
sure and 609010 Function Card) (Function Card ID "S00"); 609002 (612UD Duct Detec-
tor with 609000 Enclosure and 609U10 Function Card) {Function Card ID "S00")

¢ Fenwal, 24V (Compatibility ID in parentheses}: CPD-7021 (I1FE1), PSD-7125 (PSFE1),
PSD-7126 (PSFE1), PSD-7130 (P1QFE1), PSD-7131 (P11FE1), with bases 70-201000-001
(FEO1A), 70-201000-002 (FED2A) and 70-201000-003 (FE03A); CPD-7021 (I1FE1), PSD-
7129 (P9FEL1) with 70-211002-000 Duct Unit DH-22 (D22FFE1)

e System Sensor (Compatibility ID “A"): 1400, 2400, 2400TH, each with B101B Base;
1451, 2451, 2451TH, each with B401B Base; 2300T (2312/24T) with adaptor bracket;
2851DH with DH2852DC Duct Detector Housing; 1851DH with DH1851DC Duct Detector
Housing

Alph-Alarm, 24V:.: SPA-24B

Detection Systems, Inc., 24V: DS200 with MB200-4W Base

ESL. 445C, 445CT, 445CR, 445CRT

Gentex, 12V: 812, 812T, 812P, 812PT, 812PH; 8120, 8120T, 8120P, 8120PT, 8120PH
Hochiki America, 24V: SLK-24F, SLK-24FH, SIF-24F, each with HS-2RB/4 Base

¢ Hochiki America, 12V: SLG-12 with YBC-RL4-RA Base

¢ System Sensor: 1851B; 2851B, 2851BTH, each with Bi02B Base; 2891DH with DH2851DC
Duct Detector Housing and AR-10 Relay; 1851DH with DH1851DC Duct Detector Housing
and AR-10 Relay



U.L. CLASSIFICATIONS

Local Control Unit (non-coded); also suitable as Central GStation
Premises Control Unit when used with DD6000 Digital Communicator;

Remote Station Protected Premises Control Unit or Auxiliary Pro-
tected Premises Coutrol Unit with local energy (series) municipal

box connection when used with M6000 Polarity Reversal Meodule.

Type of Signalling Service: Manual fire alarm: automatic fire
alarm; waterflow alarm; sprinkler supervisory.

SUMMARY OF U.L. REQUIREMENTS
General

e Refer to NFPA codes (71, 72A, 72B, 72C).

e Observe all specifications and wiring diagram instructions.

8 Check local codes with the authority having jurisdiction.

¢ Use only recommended smoke detectors, signalling devices, and
rated standby-battery capacities. Refer to the hattery chart
under SPECIFICATIONS to select a battery, or combination of
batteries, that will meet or exceed the required capacity.

e Use only smoke detectors on zones programmed for Alarm Verifi-
cation.

e For Alarm Verification, do not program any additional smoke-
detector power-up time (locations 204-205). Program an "E” in
location 202 and a "2" in location 203 to create a verification
power-down time of 11.95 seconds. Do not program a longer time.
The total delay (control unit plus smoke-detector power-up
time, see label inside control-unit door) may not exceed 60
seconds.

Local Systems (NFPA 72A)

¢ 24-Hour Standby required.

e If using a pre-signal sounding device, the device must be
installed in the same room as the control unit, with conduit or
similar mechanical protection.

e Do not program Inhibit Signal Circuit Alarm for Fire Zones 1-4.

Central Station (NFPA 71)

24-Hour Standby required.

Install the DD6000 Digital Communicator.

Connect two separate incoming telephone lines.

Loop start is requlired. Ground start ls not permissible.

Report on Alarm and Restoral Report programming is required on
all zones and all troubles (program an "F" in locations 166-172
and a "7" in location 173). The central station must be able
to distinguish between a fire alarm/restoral; fire trouble/
restoral; and waterflow supervisory/restoral. System troubles/
restorals (other than supervisorv/restoral) may share a common



code.

Backup Reporting is automatic. Program a telephone number in
Telephone #1 locations 114-131. A different telephone number
must be programmed in Telephone #2 locations 146-163.

The digital communicator must report to one of the following
vompatible receivers:

‘________Bg_g_ejxgr Forpa iee Programming ¢
Ademco 685 Ademco/Silent Knight siow
FBI CP-2208 All Formats
Radionics D6000, D6500 All Formats
SESCOA 3000C, 3000R SESCOA
Sile Knight 8530, § Ademco/Si

NOTE: U.L. central-station installations wusing a digital
communicator are required to be comnected to the public
switched telephone network upstream of any private telephone
system at the protected premises. Call Party Disconnect is
automatic.

Maximum number of devices:
Waterflow devices per zone ]
Sprinkler supervisory devices per zone 20

Remote Station (NFPA 72C)

60-Hour Standby required

Install M6000 Polarity-Reversal Module (the M278 may be used as
an alternative or as a separate line for trouble)

Program Polarity Reversal Alarm Operation ("1" in location 1995)
if using M6000

Alarms on Zones 1-4 will automatically activate the M6000

Use auxiliary alarm relay contacts to activate the M278 for
alarms. Do not program Iphibit Auxiliary Alarm Relay for Fire
Zones 1-4. The trouble relay contacts may be used to activate
an M278 for troubles. Do not program Inhibit Trouble Relay.
Do not program a time-out for either relay.

Auxiliary Protective Systems (NFPA 72B)

60-Hour Standby required

Install M5000 Polarity-Reversal Module

Listed Local energy (series} municipal box connection with
14.5-ohm ccil may be used.

Program Polarity Reversal Alarm Operation ("1" in location 195)
Alarms on Zones 1-4 will automatically activate the MS0Q0



2. KEYPAD FUNCTIONS & OPERATION

OVERVIEW

This section provides simplified instructions for local operation
of MFAB000-Series Fire Alarm Control Panels having no special-
feature programming. Read this section first to gain familiaritwy
with the operation of the keypad and panel. Comprehensive in-
structions are provided in the section that follows.

Main Keypad. The main keypad is inside the control-panel enclo-

sure, which 1is normally kept locked, thus eliminating the need

for an access code. The keypad contains five LEDs (light-

emitting diodes), a numeric display, and 10 pushbuttons. The

LEDs indicate ALARM, ZONE TROUBLE, SYSTEM TROUBLE, ZONE DISABLED,
and AC ON. The numeric display will indicate the number(s) of

the zone(s) in alarm, =zone{s) in trouble, or zone(s) that have

been disabled. Coded system troubles are also shown on the nume-

ric display.

For information on enabling and disabling zones, recall keys, and
system tests, refer to OPERATION.

Initiating Zones. The MFAG6000 comprises four Class-B detection
zones., These are end-of-line-resistor supervised and will support
devices such as smoke detectors, heat detectors and pull stations.

Alarm Detection. When an alarm is initiated on any of Zones 1
through 4, the signal circuits will activate, the auxiliary alarm
relay will activate, the keypad ALARM LED will flash, and the
keypad numeric display will indicate the zone(s) in alarm.

Silencing an Alarm. If the [SILENCE] button on the keypad is
pressed, the signal circuits will deactivate, the keypad numeric
display will go out, and the keypad ALARM LED will glow steadily.

Resetting an Alarm. The panel may be reset after the initiating
device (smoke detector, pull station, etc.) has been restored, by
pressing the keypad [RESET] button. This will, after a brief
delay, turn off the signals (if not previously silenced), and the
keypad ALARM LED. The ALARM LED will remain on until the panel is
reset, but the panel will not reset unless all tripped zones are
restored. Press the [ALARM] button to display the zones in alarm.

Zone Trouble. If the detection loop of any of Zones 1 through 4
opens, the mini-sounder will beep continuously, the ZONE TROUBLE
LED will blink, the numeric display will indicate the zone Iin
trouble.

Silencing a Zone Trouble. I{ the [SILENCE] button is pressed,
the mini-sounder will shut off, the ZONE TROUBLE LED will glow
steadily (if the zone is still in trouble), the numeric display
will go out, and the trouble relay will deactivate.

10



Trouble Resound. If the keypad [SILENCE} button had been pressed
and the zone or system trouble corrected {or zone enabled), the
sounder will sound and the respective LED will blink repeatedly.
This indicates that the zone has been repaired (or enabled). To
silence this indication, press Lhe keypad [SILENCE] button.

RP6000 Remote Annunciator. Except for the AC ON LED, the RP8000

Ramote Annunciator contains the ¢ame indicatore ag the main-
panel keypad. The [TROUBLE SILENCE] button will silence only the
mini-sounder inside the remote annunciater; 1t will not affect
any other indications, either at the RP6000 or at the control
panel.

External Reset Switch. Lugs E23 and E24 (see Wiring Diagram)
provide for the addition of an optional external Reset keyswitch
to permit resetting the panel without opening the enclosure. TUse
a UL-listed normally-open momentary-contact keyswitch rated at
0.25A/12V, minimum. Connection may be made using two Napce WL1

Wire Assemblies (see ORDERING INFORMATION).

External Silence Switch. This optional keyswitch is mounted at
the side of the panel enclosure, and has the same function as the
[SILENCE]l button on the keypad inside. It provides a means of
silencing an alarm or trouble without opening the cabinet door.

KEYPAD FUNCTIONS

RECALL NUMERIC DiSPLAY

jhb .w MFAB0O0~Beries Keypad (behind

ALARM svsn:m commns

JONE n‘lsz.:;:: :“A(;BLE ols;nzs r::mr front dOO r J wi th LED indicators
7onE -} & peviee | a oFvice . .
"'OUBLE ' ' at left, and mini-sounder and

,*‘*,;’3,}5[‘5 . - __ numeric display just above.
TEST
ZONE R
DISABLED

Y MFA 502

NaRCo

TEST - (with numeric key) allows the user or installer to access
any one of four test modes. Refer to TESTING THE SYSTEM.

SILENCE - silences the mini-sounder or alarm device during an
alarm or trouble condition and clears the numeric display.

RESET - resets a zone after the alarm device has been restored.
Momentarily removes power from a zone (and also 4-wire smoke-

detector power) in order to reoset devices that require removal of
power for resetting.

DISABLE A ZONE - (with numeric kev) disables any zone 1 through 4.

11



ENABLE A ZONE - (with numeric key) enables a zmone that had becen
previously disabled.

DISABRLE A DEVICE - (with numeric key) disables anv output device.

ENABLE A DEVICE - (with numeric key) enables an output device
that had been previocusly disabied.

ALARM - displays the current alarm condition on the numeric dis-
play. After all alarms have been reset, pressing this button
will cause the last zone that was in alarm to be shown on the
numeric display.

ZONE TROUBLE - indicates (on the numeric display} any zone that
is in trouble.

SYSTEM TROUBLE - displays system troubles or sprinkler-super-
visory activation, as follows

"1" - Ac Failure

"2" - Bprinkler Supervisory Activation

"3" - (without LED*) Signal-Circuit Trouble

"3" - (with LED*) Sprinkler Supervisory Trouble

"4 - (Ground Fault

"5" - Telephone-Line Trouble (when DD6000 is installed)
"6" - Disabled Device

“7" ~ Battery Trouble

“8" - Program Failure

# LED located at upper-left corner of circuit board.

ZONE DISABLED - displays each zone that has been disabled.

OPERATION

Standby Mode. Under normal conditions, that is, when no trouble
or alarm condition exists, the panel is in Standby. In this mode,
only the green AC ON LED will be lit. If the AC ON LED is not
lit, ac power is low or lost. Check for a power-line problem.

Alarm. Should an alarm occur, the alarm device (bell, horn,
etc.) will sound and the red ALARM LED will flash. The zone in
alarm will appear on the numeric display.

To silence the alarm device, press the [SILENCE] button. The
device will shut off and the numeric digplay will go blank, but
the red ALARM LED will remain on steady as a reminder that an
alarm condition still exists. To recall the zone number on the
nmeric display. press the [ALARM} button.

If a waterflow zone is in alarm, the alarm device cannot be shut
off unless the alarm condition is removed. To reset an alarm on
a waterflow zone, press [RESET] after the alarm condition is
cleared. After a brief delay, the ALARM LED and the display will

12



go out.

To reset a fire alarm zone after having silenced the alarm de-
vice, restore the initiating device (reset the pull station,
clear smecke from the smoke detector, etc.), then press [RESET1.
After a brief delay, the ALARM LED will go out.

Zone Trouble. A trouble condition on any zone will cause the
yellow ZONE TROUBLE LED to flash and the mini-sounder to pulse;
the gzone in trouble will appear on the display. Tv silence the
sounder, press the [SILENCE] button; the sounder will shut off
and the display will go blank, but the yellow ZONE TROUBLE LED
will remain on steady as a reminder that a trouble condition
still exists. To recall the zone number on the display, press
the [ZONE TROUBLE] button. NOTE: If a zone trouble condition has
corrected itself. the sounder will have shut off however the
display will continue to flash the zone number. Press the
[(SILENCE] button to clear the display.

To reset a zone trouble, correct the trouble condition. If the
zone trouble had been previously silenced, correcting the condi-
tion will cause a trouble resound at the keypad. That 1is, the
70NE TROUBLE LED will flash and the mini-sounder will come on
continuously. To silence the resound indication, press [SILENCE}.
The mini-sounder will shut off and the LED will go out. (if
Inhibit Zone Trouble Resound has been programmed. there will be
no resound indication. The ZONE TROUBLE LED will go out when all
trouble conditions are corrected.)

System Trouble. Any system trouble condition will cause the
yellow SYSTEM TROUBLE LED to flash and the mini-sounder to pulse;
the system trouble code will appear on the numeric display. To
silence the sounder, press the [SILENCE] button. The sounder will
shut off and the display will go blank, but the vyellow SYSTEM
TROUBLE LED will remain on as a reminder that a trouble condition
still exists. To recall the system trouble number on the display,
press the [SYSTEZM TROUBLE] button. NOTE: If a system trouble
condition has corrected itself, the sounder will have shut oft
however the display will continue to flash the system trouble
code. Press the [SILENCE] button to clear the display.

NOTE: An “8" on the numeric display and a pulsing sounder indi-

cate failure of the PROM. Failure of the microprocessor iC will
cause a steady sounder indication. Remove power and check that
the PROM is inserted correctly. 1f the trouble is not corrected

when power is reapplied, service arrangements should be made.

To reset a system trouble, correct the trouble condition. Ii the
svstem trouble had been previously silenced, correcting the con-
dition will cause a trouble resound at the keypad. That is, the
SYSTEM TROUBLE LED will flash and the mini-sounder will come on
continuously. To silence the resound indication, press [SILENCE].
The mini-sounder will shut ott and the LED will do out. {1f
Inhibit System Trouble Resound has been programmed, there wili be
no resound indication. The SYSTEM TROUBLE LED wili go ocut when

13



all trouble conditions are corrected.)

Disabling/Enabling a Zone. To disable any zone, press the bhutton
labelled [DISABLE A ZONE], followed by the zone number. The
yellow ZONE DISABLED LED will flash, the mini-sounder will beep

intermittently, and the disabled zone will appear on the numeric
display. To silence the sounder, press the {SILENCE] button.
The sounder will shut off and the numeric display will go blank,
but the LED will remain on as a reminder that a zone is still
disabled. When a zone is disabled, the trouble relay will always
activate, even if Inhibit Trouble Relay has been programmed for a
zone trouble, To recall the zone number on the numeric display,
press the [ZONE DISABLED) button.

To enable the zone, press the [ENABLE A ZONE] button, followed by
the 2zone number. This will cause a trouble resound; the ZONE
DISABLE LED will flash and the mini-sounder will sound continu-
ously. To silence the resound indication, press [SILENCE]. The
mini-sounder will shut off and the LED will go out. {If Inhibit
Zone-Enable Resound has been programmed, there will be no resound
indication. The ZONE ENABLE LED will go out when all the zones
are enabled.)

Disabling/Enabling a Device. To disable any device, press the
(DISABLE A DEVICE] button, followed by the device number: ([1]
Signal Circules; [2] Auxiliary Alarm Relay; [3] Trouble Relay;
[4) Digital Communicator.

The yellow SYSTEM TROUBLE LED will flash, the mini-sounder will
beep intermittently, and a "6" (Device(s) Disabled) will appear
on the numeric¢ display. Disabling additional devices will not be
indicated. To silence the sounder, press the [STILENCE] button.
The sounder will shut off and the numeric display will go blank,
but the LED will remain on as a reminder that a device 1s still
disabled. To recall the trouble number on the numeric display,
press the [SYSTEM TROUBLE] button.

To enable the device, press the [ENABLE A DEVICE] button, then
the device number. When all devices have been enabled, a trouble
resound will occur at the keypad; the SYSTEM TROUBLE LED will
tlash and the mini-sounder wili come on continuously. To si-
lence the resound indication, press [SILENCE]. The mini-sounder
will shut off and the LED will go out. (If Inhibit System Trouble
Resound has been programmed, there will be no resound indication.
The SYSTEM TROUBLE LED will go out when all the ¢trouble condi-
tions are corrected.)

TESTING THE SYSTEM
There are tour tests that may be made to check system operation.

Test #1 - Cne-Man Tesst. This will check individual initiating
devices and associated wiring. To invoke Test #1,

1. Disabie the zone to be tested bv pressing the [DISABLE A ZONE]

14



button followed by the zone number. Repeat this procedure for
each zone to be tested.

2. Press [TEST], then press [1].

d. Put  the zselected zone into alarm {pull the pull station,
blow smoke into the smoke detector, etc.). The signal-circuit
alarm device will pulse twice. After about 30 seconds, if the
zone is still in alarm, smoke-detector power will automatic-
ally be removed for 4 seconds in an attempt to reset the alarm
condition.

4. If, after the smoke power-up time (2 seconds plus any pro-
grammed additional time), the alari condition is reset, the
signal-circuit alarm device will pulse once.

5. Put the zone into trouble (open the circuit). The mini-sounder
and trouble relay will pulse twice.

6. Repair the trouble condition. The trouble relay and mini-
sounder will pulse once, indicating that the zone is repaired.

7. To exit Test #1, enable the zones that have been disabled, one
zone at a time.

NOTE 1: In the Test #1 mode, those zones that have not been dis-
abled will remain active. Should a real alarm condition occur,
the test mode will be cancelled and the system will revert to
normal operation, except that the disabled zone will still be in
the disabled state until manually enabled.

NOTE 2: While Test #1 will check individual initiating devices,
it does not provide a true overall system response to an alarm or
trouble condition. For this reason, it will necessary to verify
system operation (i.e., DDB00C or MB00O trips: bell activations
and time-outs, etc.) by initiating the zone while it is enabled.

Test #2 - Communicator Test. This will test communicator opera-
tion by transmitting the Test-Timer Identification MNumber. Call
the central station to notify them of the test.

To invoke Test #2, press [TEST}, then press [2] to initiate the
transmission. (all the central station to verify reception. (If
Status Report has been programmed, a status report will be sent
if there are any zones in alarm or trouble.)

The system will automatically revert to normal operation upon
completion.

Test #3 - System Test. This will test the control-panel indica-
tors. To invoke Test #3, press [TEST]. then vpress [31. All LEDs
will flash as the mini-sounder pulses, and digits "1" through "8“
will appear sequentially on the numeric display for about 4
minutes, or until {SILENCE} is pressed.

15



While the LEDs and numeric display will go out after about 4
minutes, the mini-sounder will continue to sound; press [SILENCE]
to shut off the sounder and exit Test #3,

Test #4 - Fire-Drill Test. This will activate the signal cii-
cuits. To invoke Test %4, press [TEST]1, then press (4]. The
alarm will sound until reset by pressing [SILENCE]), which will
restore normal operation. Tf a DDSONO Digital Commmicator or an
M6000 Polarity-Reversal Module is installed, neither will be
activated.

CHANGES FROM THE PREVIOUS EDITION
The following changes were made to this edition:

Page 4: SPECIFICATIONS, Initiating Loops: System Sensor Model
23007 added.

Page 7: Smoke Detectors. Two-Wire Tvpe: System Sensor Model
2300T added.

16



3. PROM PROGRAMMING

PROGRAMMING MATERIALS

Subseriber PRONM. The preprogrammed DD4S98 PROM (integrated-
circuit) supplied with the control panel has been programmed with
the features needed for most local installations. Additicnal
features and codes necessary for digital communication are pro-
grammed using a NAPCO PRO-410/410M Programmer. After program-
ming, the PROM is plugged into the PROM socket on the control-
panel circuit board.

Glossary. Detailed programming instructions are contained in the
GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA section of this manual. Glossary
entries are listed in alphanumeric order, not in order of PROM
location; PROM locations follow entry where applicable.

Programming Record Sheets. Programming Record Sheets (PF158)
similar to those that follow are completed when planning optional
system features and communicator information for the particular
installation. These sheets are used when programming the Sub-
scriber PROM, and should be retained for future reference.

PROGRAMMING STEPS

1. If the DD6000 Digital Communicator is installed, contact the
central station to confirm receiver format, data format,
event codes, subscriber numbers and telephone number(s). Two
receiver descriptions and telephone numbers, and up to 6
Subscriber Identification Numbers may be required.

NOTE: If the DDB000 communicator is not installed, do not
program any reporting features or communicator transmission
information, as a System-Trouble “S" indication may result.

2. Complete the Programming Record Sheet. Reference record sheets
for MFAB000-series control panels are furnished in the
following pages. Select the desired features by circling the
respective “location” boxes. Reter to the GLOSSARY for
guidance in selecting "data" entries.

3. To program the Subscriber PROM, follow the instructions fur-
nished with the PR0-410/410M Programmer. Note, however, the
PAGE switch on the Programmer. Factory-programmed data are
contained on PROM Page 1, programmable data on Page 0; thus
the PAGE switch is normally set to [0]. It is not necessary
ta  copy a NAPCO Master PROM ontc the DD498 PROM supplied with
the system. The DD496 PROM already contains the master infor-
mation preprogrammed into it. Plug the preprogrammed DD496
PROM into the Programmer [SUBSCRIBER] PROM socket.

4. Program the data entries in the boxes on the Programming

17



Record Sheets into the respective PROM locations. The Program-
mer displays the entries numerically, but will display "0" for
the number "10", and letters “b", "C", "d4", "E", and "F" for
the numbers “11" through “15", respectively. To program a
*10", press [0]. To program “11" through "15", either press
[{b] through {F] respectively, or use the [PLUS] key to ecnter
any two {or more) digits that add up to the desired entry.

[ggiifalgigla 10 11 12 13 14 19
VA 0 b C d E F

Thus, to program "13", enter either [d] or (8] [PLUS] {51,
or [8] [PLUS] 4] [PLUS] [1], etc. Similarly, to add to an
existing PROM location, first press the [PLUS] key, then the
complementary digit, otherwise the digit entered will replace
the digit in memory.

Refer to the PRO-410/410M instruction manual for further pro-
gramming details.

. Pill out the INSTALLATION RECORD label (LA609, supplied).
Remove the protective paper covering the adhesive, and apply
the label to the enclosure door {inside), just below the lock.

RAPCO PRO-410 Programmer

18



MFAS000-SERIES PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET
NOTE: IF THE DD600O IS NOT INSTALLED, DO NOT PROGRAM ANY REPORTING FEATURES.

(c) NAPCO 1987

19

ALARM 1 TROUBLE |
Z a SIGNL| GND [TELCO[DVICE] Low TEST
_’W__FE_EBL____A (1121314t 1121314 FAL 1L
T ON ALARM/TROUBLE 10011601 1CE ] 1GG 1071 1G7 T IGT [ 1G7 ICB 1 1G0T 168 ] 1681 1601 16911691 16D
L lzlatelil2lalel1l2lalsl1tzlals
RESTORAL REPORT 1zobizoaizohirolizahima vz lizeizz 17211721731 17301731
112]lalslad2lalalilolalglifofa
WATERFLOW ZONE 1781178]178]178
1121als]
PRE-SIGNAL ALARM 1801 180[180] 180 "
1121a]ls
ALARM VERIF ICATION [182] 162182} 187 u
1121lals NAPCO
INHIBIT SIGNAL-CIROUIT 184{184184] 184
ALARM i12la]ls
INHIBIT TROUBLE RELAY 187[187]187] 187} 188] 188] 188) 188] 189] 189] 1
1 ]2laflslilzlajali[2]a
INHIBIT AUXILIARY ALARM 190] 1901 190] 190
RELAY i121als
TOUCH-TONE ™ 194 TIME_EXAMPLE CHART | TCH
DIAL ING 1 (seconds or minutes)] DON’T SHUT OFF 215
TOUCH-TONE " YROTARY 194 TiMElist BOX]2nd BOX | SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2
BACKLP 2 5 5 NONE SHUT OFF AUXILIARY 215
(RESERVED) [ 194/ 15 F NONE ALARM RELAY 4
4 30 E 1 DON'T SHUT OFF 215
(RESERVED) 194 45 d 2 TROUBLE RELAY 8
8 60 C 3
POLAR I TY REVERSAL 195 _ .
ALARM OPERATION 1 TEST TIMER 158]199 KEYPAD SILENCE BUTTON
(RESERVED) 195 OFFSET (hr) DON’T SHUT OFF 217
2 WATERFLOW RETARD {200]201 SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2
STATUS REPORTING 195 TIME (sec) SHJT OFF AUXILIARY 217
4 VERIF ICATION 2021203 ALARM RELAY 4
INHIBIT KEYPAD DIGIT |195 POWER-OFF TIME= DON'T SHUT OFF 217
BEEP 8 ADDL. SMOKE-DET. - [204]205 TROUBLE RELAY 8
{RESERVED) 196 POWER-LP TIME*e
1 £2H ”g
ENABLE RG000 OUTPUTS | 196 TIME-OUTS (min) S50 go
‘ 2 PRE-SIGNAL ALARM [206[207 w3 rur;%
INHIBIT KEYPAD ZONE/ [196 DELAY %é 20
DEVICE BUTTONS 4 SIGNAL-CIRCUIT 2081209 LA z
(RESERVED) 196 ALARM ,E
8 TROUBLE RELAY 210211 m
INHIBIT ZONE-TROUBLE 197 =z
RESOUND 1 AUXILIARY ALARM  [212[213
INHIBIT SYSTEM- 197 RELAY
TROUBLE RESOUND 2 * |In 1/4-sec (quarter-seconds).
INHIBIT ZONE-ENABLE 197 For Alarm Verification, pro-
| ___RESOUND A ogram E.2 (48) = 11.5 gcec.
INHIBIT 24-HOUR 197 ss(n 1/4-sec [quarter-seconds).
TROUBLE REMINDER 8 Leave biank for 2 seconds.

PF 158



MFAGOOO~SERIES PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET
Cosmmunicator Transmission Information

________________________________________________________________________________________________

GROUP 1 GROUP 2
ALARM |  TROUBLE TH ]
ZONE AC JeATERISIGHL] GNO 1CE] LOW [TEST
ALARM/TROUBLE. CODES 1121 3alal 1] z2i314lriL FALT]  BAT ITi
Single Digit Q0010021004100610081010§0121014]0161018102010221024802610281030
Ext?deg or 001100310051007t0091011)013[01510171019102110231025102710231031
wo Digit

RESTORE CODES

Single Digit 0401042

0461048105010521054105610581060]062 1064 | 066068107.

Extended or 0411043

Two Digit

SUBSCRIBER 1.D. NUMBERS

Telephone 1 1001101

04510471049105131053 10551057 10591061 106310651067 1069
Alarm/Restorai ID'" Test-Timer D¢ Status
Code
GROP 1 GROLP 7
10211103 104110511061 14071 1108110911104 1111 038
134} 1135 1361137113811138 140114111421 1431 (+*’l039

Telephone 2 1321133

Format Dial-Tone
Rcvr Data Detection

Telephone 1 }1128113 114 Use 178111911201 1211122112311241125] 126 [ 127 112811
§ I 1301131
‘ 1 il— A —————
Telephone 2 | 144} 145 146 1473140} 14011501 1511 152] 1531 154] 155 15611571158 159160161
| I 1621163
| |
| I
| :
ENTRY RECEIVER FORMAT ENTRY DATA FORMAT
Biank ADEMCO, SILENT KNIGHT "SLOW" Blank EXTENDED OR SiNGLE DIGIT
1 SESCOA, VERTEX, DC1., FRANKLIN® 1 SINGLE DIGIT
2 RADIONICS “FAST"™® 2 TWC DIGIT (OR 4/2)
3 SH.ENT KNIGHT ~FAST 4 SIM_CHECK
4 RADIONICS, DCi, FRANKLIN "SLOW"™ NOTES :
5 (RESERVED) (1) GROUP-2 CODES MUST BE ENTERED, EVEN IF THEY
6 (RESERVED) ARE THE SAME AS GROUP-1 CODES.
7 RADIONICS BFOK (2) MUST BE PROCAAMMED FOR TEST TIMER OPERATION.
8 FOR 2300Hz HANDSHAKE, ADD AN "8" (3) THESE FORMATS TYPICALLY USE A 2300Hz

TO THIS LOCATION

HANDSHAKE; ADD AN "8" TO THIS ENTRY.
(4) TWO-DIGIT FORMAT ONLY

PF156 7/90

20



GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING INFORMATION

Ac-Failure Revorting (location 168, 172)

To select Ac-Failure Reporting, program a "1" in location 168 and
a trouble code in locations 016 and 017. Should an ac power
failure occur, a report will be sent to the central station after
8 hours. If & low-battery condition 1is detected during the
8-hour delay, Ac Fallure (as well as Low Battery) will report
immediately. Programming a “1" in location 172 will cause a
restoral report to be sent when power is restored. Enter a
restore code in locations 056 and 057.

Additional Smoke-Detector Power-Uip Time (Locations 204-205)

This feature prevents the control panel from going back into
alarm after power is removed and reapplied during reset. A 2-
second delay ({(for most smoke detectors) prevents another alarm
during the power-up. If a smoke datector takes longer than 2
seconds to become active after power-up, program additional time
in locations 204-205 (see Time Selection). U.L. requirements
specify that no additional power-up time be programmed if alarm
verification is selected.

Alarm Verification (Location 182)

Use this feature on zones with smoke detectors only. When selec-
ted, an alarm on a verification zone will first cause all zones
to power down for 11.5 seconds (program "E" in location 202; a
“2" in location 203). After this time, power is restored and the
2-second smoke-detector power-up time is started. Thereafter, the
zone will be active again. This represents a total processing
delay of 15 seconds from the time the alarm is first detected. If
an alarm condition still exists at this time, or reoccurs within
2 to 3 minutes, an alarm will be initiated. U.l.. requires that
ne additional smoke detector power-up time be programmed in loca-
tions 204-205 to ensure that other zones without alarm verifica-
tion will become active again within 15 seconds.

Anti-Jam T

1f the communicator does not detect a dial tone within 7 seconds,
the Anti-Jam feature will be activated. That is, the communica-
tor will go off line for a 16-second anti-jam interval in order
to free the telephone circuit from incoming calls. then make
another 7-second attempt at dial-tone detection. If still unsuc-
cessful, the communicator will again go off line for 16 seconds,
wait another 7 seconds, then proceed to dial anyway.

To test the Anti-Jam feature, call the alarm phone line from a
different phone line, then activate an alarm. The incoming call

21



should be disconnected by the control panel.

Auxiliary Alarm Relay See Inhibit Auxiliary Alarm Relay

Also see Time Selection, locativns 212-213.

Backup Reworting

If the communicator does not reach the first telephone number
after two attempts, three attempts will be made to reach the
second telephone number. Enter Subscriber Identification Numbers
for Telephone 2 (locations 132-143) and other information re-
quired for Telephone 2 (locations 144-163).

NOTE: Subscriber Identification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and
2 must be entered, even if they are the same. U.L. installations
require that two different phone numbers be programmed.

Dailv Reminder See Inhibit 24-Hour Reminder

Data Format (Locations 113, 14%)

Consult the central station to find out which of the following
formats to use.

Extended Format. Extended-format reporting allows the communica-
tor to transmit an extra digit to the central station. This
extra digit is generally used to report the user or the zone on
which the event occurred.

Example. An installation uses the following programmed transmis-
sion information: Subscriber Identification Mumber is "678";
Extended Format Trouble Code is "F3" (Trouble, Zone 3). If Zone
3 experiences a trouble condition, the communicator will transmit

678F - Subscriber "678" has a trouble.
FFF3 - Trouble Zone 3.

Extended Format may be used with most central-station receivers.
Most receivers capable of recognizing multiple reporting will
also recognize Extended Format. The central station will indicate
the event codes to be programmed. Extended Format does not
require any programming in locations 113 and 145. To use Ex-
tended Format, follow Steps 2 through 5 of Two-Digit Event-Code
Pormat later in this section.

Single-Digit Event Code Format. If the receiver cannot accept
extended reporting,

1. Program a "1" in location 113 (and 145 for a second telephone
number, if used). See Backup Reporting.

22



2. Enter the first digit for any Alarm/Trouble Code and HRestore
Code.

NOTE: If it is desired to have a Single-Digit Event Code for one
telephone number and Extended Format for the other, program both
digits for all event codes. Follow Steps Z through 5 ot Two-
Digit Event Code Format, which follows. The telephone number
with a "1" in location 113 (or 145) will transmit only the first
digit. The other telephone number will use both digite.
(Single-Digit Format will override Two-Digit Format in Location
113 or 145.)

Two-Digit Event Code Format. Some central-station receivers re-
quire that a two-digit code be sent in each report.

Example. In a certain installation, the Alarm Subscriber Number
is "1234"; a fire alarm occurs on Zone 1 (Alarm Code “31"). The
commmicator will send "1234 31".

To use Two-Digit Event Code Format,

1. Program a "2" in 1location 113 (145 for a second telephone
number, if used). See Backup Reporting.

2. Enter an Alarm/Trouble Code {locations 000-031) for each zone
or condition to report on alarm (see Report on Alarm) or for a
Status Report (locations 038-039) as follows:

a. Enter the first digit of the Alarm/Trouble Code. (This
digit may be used to indicate alarm type.)

b. Enter the second digit of the Alarm/Trouble Code. (This
digit may be used to indicate the zone.)

3. Repeat Step 2 to enter Restore Codes (locations 040-069) for
each zone/trouble selected for Restoral Report (see Restoral
Report).

NOTE: Single-Digit Format will override Two-Digit Format in loca-
tion 113 or 145.

Sum-Check Format. Sum Check ic a sophisticated data format used
to enhance the speed and check the accuracy of the received
transmission. This format should be preferred whenever the
central station is capable of receiving it.

After transmitting the Subscriber Identification Number and the
event code, the communicator sends a verifying digit that is the
sum of both. The receiver compares the verifying digit with the
sum of the other two numbers to check transmission accuracy. To
select Sum Check, program a "4" in location 113 (or 14% for a
cecond telephone number, if used).

23



Dial-Tone Detection (Locations 114, 146)

At least one Dial-Tone Detection entry is required for each tele-
phone number used to ensure that a dial tone is present before
the communicator dials.

When an "E" ([8] [PLUS] {6]) is programmed before the first digit
of an outside telephone number, the communicator dial-tone detec-
tion circuit is set to detect the standard 440Hz dial tone. The
"E" is generally entered in location 114 for Telephone 1 and
location 146 for Telephone 2, if used.

Enable R6000 OQutputs (Location 196)

Program a "2" in Location 196 to activate an installed R8000
Remote Interface HModule. Refer to Installation Instructions
WI467 for RB000 specifications and mounting information.

External Silence Kevswitch (Location 215)

A knockout is provided on the right side of the enclosure for an
external silence keyswitch to preclude the need for unauthorized
personnel to open the enclosure door. This switch will normally
shut off the mini-sounder indication, the signal circuit, and the
trouble relay. If it is desired not to shut off the signal cir-
cuit, to shut off the alarm relay, or not to shut off the trouble
relay, program the corresponding entries in location 215. Note
that the External Silence Keyswitch operates independently of the
keyvpad silence switch. See keypad [SILENCE] button. If the Exter-
nal Silence Keyswitch is to be remotely mounted, it muist be con-

nected to the control panel using conduit, and must be located in
the same room as, and within 50 feet of, the control panel.

Ground Fault

Should a short to ground occur on any zone (1-4), either signal
circuit, or the Sprinkler Supervisory lLoop, a ground-fault condi-
tion will be indicated by System Trouble "4". See System Trouble.

Iphibit Auxiliarv Alarm Relay (Location 190)

In normal operation, any alarm on Zones 1-4 will activate the
auxiliary alarm relay. Any zone may be prevented from activating
the auxiliary alarm relay by programming location 190.

Inhibit Kevpad Digit Beep (Location 195)

To disable the momentary tone that normally sounds when a key is
pressed, program an "8° in location 195.

Inbibit Kevpad Zone/Device Buttons (Location 196)

A "4" in location 196 will deactivate the following four buttons:
DISABLE A 7ONE; ENABLE A ZONE; DISABLE A DEVICE; ENABLE A DEVICE.

24



Inhibit Signal-Circuit Alarm (Location 184)

Two supervised signal-circuit alarm outputs are available. Nor-
mally, any alarm on Zones 1-4 will activate the signal-circuit

alarm relav (thus both outputs) unless inhibited bv programming
in location 184.

Iphibit Svstem-Trouble Resound (Location 197)

When a system trouble occurs or a device is disabled, the mini-
sounder will beep intermittently and the SYSTEM TROUBLE LED will
flash. After silencing the mini-sounder with the [SILENCE] but-
ton, the LED will come on steadily and the numerical display will
go out. If the trouble is repaired or the device is enabled, the
LED will flash and the mini-sounder will come on steadily (re-
sound). To disable this trouble resound, program a “2" in loca-
tion 197.

When selected, after pressing the [SILENCE] button, the SYSTEM
TROUBLE LED will go out when all the troubles are repaired and
when all the devices are enabled.

Inhibit Trouble Relav (Locations 187-189)

Normally, a zone trouble, system trouble, or device disable will
activate the trouble relay. Any may be prevented from activating
the trouble relay by programming locations 187-189. When a zone
is disabled, the trouble relay will always activate, even if
“Inhibit Trouble Relay" has been programmed for a zone trouble.

Iphibit Zone-Enable Resound (Location 197)

When a zone is disabled, the mini-sounder will beep intermit-
tently and the ZONE DISABLED LED will flash. After silencing the
mini-sounder with the {SILENCE] button, the LED will come on

steadily and the numeric display will go out. If the zone is
enabled, the LED will flash and the mini-sounder will come on
steadily (resound). To disable this resound, program a "4" in

location 197.

When selected, after pressing the [SILENCE]) button, the ZONE
DISABLED LED will go out when all zones are enabled.

Aphibit Zone-Trouble Resound (Location 197)

When a zone trouble occurs, the mini-sounder will beep intermit-
tently and the ZONE TROUBLE LED will flash. After silencing the
mini-sounder with the [SILENCE] button, the LED will come on
steadily and the numerical display will go out. If the trouble
is repaired, the LED will flash and the mini-sounder will come on

steadily (resound). To disable this trouble resound, program a
"1" in location 197.

When selected, after pressing the {SILENCE] button, the ZONE
TROUBLE LED will go out when all troubles are repaired.

25



Inhibit 24-Hour Trouble Reminder (Location 197)

A zone or system trouble indication will normally recur every 24
hours if the trouble or disable =still exists after silencing.
Programming an "8" in location 197 will inhibit this feature.

Kevead Silence Button (Location 217)

In normal operation, the [SILENCE] button on the keypad will
silence the mini-sounder, the signal circuit, and the trouble
relay. If it is desired not to silence the signal circuit, to
shut off the alarm relay, or not to shut off the trouble relay,

program the corresponding entry on the programming record sheet
(PF156).

Also see External Silence Keyswitch.

Low Batterv (Location 169, 173)

A low-battery alarm will signal when the battery terminal volt-
age drops to 21Vdc in the MFAG024, or 11Vdc in the MFAS012Z. A
lou-battery condition may report to a central station by program-
ming a "4" in location 169.

MB000 See Polarity-Reversal Alarm

No _Ac See Ac-Failure Reporting

Polaritv-Reversal Alarm (Location 195)

The NAPCO M6000 Polarity-Reversal Module allows the control
panel to be monitored by a central station through leased lines.
U.L. Remote Station or Auxiliaryv Protected Premises installations
require this module. If installing the M6000, program a "1" in
location 185. There is no need to program Report on Alarm for
any zone.

On alarm, the module will reverse normal line-voltage polarity.
This module also has provisions for local-energy (series) munici-
pal box connection. For installation details, refer to the
instructions (WI385) furnished with the module.

NOTE 1. Disable Device #4 (Telephone Line) has no effect on a
polarity-reversal alarm.

NOTE 2: Do not program Location 199 if using an M278 Line Rever-
sal Module. The M278 is activated by the alarm relay or trouble
relay and does not have a municipal box connection. Refer to the
instructions furnished with the M278 (WI20%).



Pre-Sigpal Alarm (Location 180)
Pre-Signal Alarm Delay (Locations 206, 207)

Where approved by the authority having jurisdiction, an alarm
sounding device may be installed in department offices, engine
rooms, fire brigade stations, or other central locations, with
the provisions whereby authorized persons may subsequently sound
a general alarm. Zones programmed for pre-signal alarm in loca-
tion 180 will not activate the signal-circuit alarm, but will
activate the auxiliary alarm relay to which the pre-signal alarm
device is connected.

AUX N/0 (28} ar = +
RELAY Ty L,i !;I
CONTACTS C (27} CONDUIT -

PRE-STGNAL

SOUNDING
DEVICE

FUR { (::>"'“
POWER *
oUT (-Jt‘l’k—-——-—-——-

NOTE: U.L. requires that the pre-signal sounding device be
located in the same room as the control unit, and that rigid
conduit, or equivalent protection, be used between the control
unit and the device.

If a zone is programmed for pre-signal, a Pre-Signal Alarm Delay
time must be entered in locations 206-207 {otherwise, a general
alarm will sound instantly). The pre-signal alarm will default
to a general alarm after the delay time programmed. If the pre-
signal is not to automatically default to a general alarm, pro-
gram Inhibit Signal-Circuit Alarm for that zone. A general alarm
must then be sounded manually from another zone (without pre-
signal}.

Receiver Format (Locations 112, 144)
The communicator can be programmed to transmit to any standard
central-station receiver. A receiver format must be entered for

each telephone number, but a different format may bc assigned to
each. Call the central station for each telephone number used to
confirm the type of receiver in use. Select the receiver format
entry for each telephone number from the following table.

27



DATA QUTY CYCLE INTEROIGHT]
| T . (ONOFF) TIE

biak) Adewou, Silent Knight "slve" 1900H, GO/40w5 6005

1 Sescoa, Vertex, OCI, Franklin 1500 /20 800

2 Rodionics "fast” 1800 13712 400

3 Silent Knight "fast" 1000 8030 560

4 Rodionics, OC!, Franklin "slow” 1800 6040 600

5 Reserved

6 Reserved

7 Radionics BF9K

8 Add “8™ for Z300Hz handshake;

Do not odd if 14004z e

Program the receiver-format entry in location 112 for Telephone 1
and location 144 for Telephone 2.

Report on Alarm/Trouble ({Locations 166-169)

Violation of a zone or trouble selected to Report on Alarm/
Trouble will cause the communicator to transmit the code selected
for that zone or trouble to the central station. Enter Alarm/
Trouble Codes (locations 000-031) for each zone to report, even
if identical codes are used for different zones. Zone disable
will use the respective zone trouble codes.

NOTE: U.L. requires that all alarms/troubles report to a central
station. The central station must be able to distinguish between
a fire alarm, fire trouble, and sprinkler supervisory. System
troubles (other than sprinkler supervisory) may share a common
code.

Restoral Report (Locations 170-173)

When selecting a Restoral Report, (a) Subscriber Alarm/Restoral
Identification Numbers must be programmed for Telephone 1 (loca-
tions 100-107) and Telephone 2 (locations 132-139), 1if wused;
and (b) Restore Codes (locations 040-069) must be entered for
each zone selected to report a restoral. The communicator will
transmit a restoral report to the central station after the zone
or trouble is reset.

NOTE: U.L. requires that all alarm restorals and trouble resto-
rals report to the central station. The central station must be
able to distinguish between fire alarm restorals, fire trouble
restorals, and waterflow supervisory restorals. System trouble
restorals (other than supervisory restorals) may shiere a  common
code.

28



Signal-Circuit Alarm See Inhibit Signal-Circuit Alarm

Also see Time Selection, locations 208-209.

Status Re ti {(Location 195)

When a “4" 1is programmed in location 195 and a test timer is
programmed to report (location 168), a Status report will be
transmitted along with the test timer report 1if a zone is
disabled, or 1i a zone trouble or fire alarm condition exists. A
status code must be programmed in locations 038-039 (location 038
is used only for 4/2 reporting).

A Status Report will consist of the Test-Timer ID followed by the
Test-Timer Alarm Code; the Test Timer ID followed by the Status
Code; then an expanded Status Code followed by the first digit
of the trouble code (or the second digit if a two-digit code 1is
used). For example, a Status Report might look like:

789 8 Test-Timer ID / Alarm Code
789 F Test-Timer ID / Status Code
FFF 4 Trouble Zone 4

Subscriber Identification Numbers (lLocations 100-111; 132-143}

Different BSubscriber Identification Numbers may be used by the
central station to distinguish Zone Alarm/Trouble and Restoral
Reports (Group 1, 1locations 100-103) {rom System Trouble and
Restoral Reports (Group 2, locations 104-107)}. Test-Timer Report
may also have its own Subscriber Identification Number (locations
108-111). Both groups and the Test Timer ID must be programmed,
even if all use the same number. See Report on Alarm; Restoral
Report.

Furthermore, different Subscriber Identification Numbers may be
required for Telephone Number 2 (locations 132-143). As above,
both groups and the Test Timer ID must be programmed, even if all
use the same number. See Backup Reporting.

NOTE: Starting at the left-most location, enter at least 3 digits
for each Subscriber Identification Number, even if the first twe
are 2zeros. A fourth digit 1s avallable for those receivers
capable of recognizing 4-digit subscriber codes.

Supervisory Loop

The Supervisory ioop is normally used for sprinkler supervisorv
devices, such as water shutoff valves and devices that monitor
tank water level, air and water pressure, water temperature or
similar conditions to ensure the normal operation of an automatic
sprinkler system. This loop requires normally-open contacts with
an end-of-line resistor. A System Trouble "2" will display if the
loop is opened; or a "3" {(with LED on at upper left corner of

29



board) if the loop 1s shorted. A Ground Fault (System Trouble
"4") will also be displayed if either terminal 1is groundead.

Telephone Numpbers (Locations 115-131; 147-163)

To report to a central station, Telephone Number 1 (locations
115-131) and Telephone Number 2 (locations 147-163) must be
programmed. UL requires a different telephone number for Tele-
phone Number 2.

Telephone Number 1 will be preceded by at least one Diai-Tone
Detection entry ("E" in location 114} to ensure that the communi-
cator detects a dial tone to access a telephone 1line before
dialing. (See Dial-Tone Detection. )}

The extra locations within the Telephone Number group may be used
to correct telephone-number programming errors. To correct an
error, enter an "F' ({81 [PLUS] [{71) 1in the location with the
incorrect digit and enter the correct digit in the following
location. The "F" will be ignored by the communicator when
dialing. {This is true for Telephone Number 2 (locations 147-
163} as well.)

Test Timer (Locations 030, 031; 169; 198, 195)

UL requires test-timer reports. When an “8" 1is programmed 1nto
location 169, a daily test report wili be <transmitted to the
central station from the time the control panel is powered up.
The respective Alarm Code is programmed inte liocations 030-031.
Enter Subscriber I Numbers in locations 108-1i1 for Telephone
Number 1, and locations 140-143 for Telephone Number Z. Also
program an Alarm Code in leocatiens 030-031. Do not program =a
Restore for Test Timer.

To have a test-timer report occur at a time other than power-up,
an offset time, in hours, may be programmed in locations 198-199.
See Time Selection. Thus, to delay a report two hnhours from
power-up, for exampie, program a “2" in location 198. Test-timer
reports will occur daily at that time thereafter.

Time-Qut (Locations 206-213)

Time-Out specifies the length of time that an output or delay
will remain active. See Time Selection. Note that an internal
timer can add up to 1l minute to the programmed time-out. (See

COMPLETING THE INSTALLATION for instructions on filling in the
AUTOMATIC TIME-OUT section of the front-door faceplate card.]

NOTE: In the State of California, do not program a time-out for
fire alarms.

30



Time Selection (Also see Programming Sheet)

The following times ave programmahle.

Timer Offset . houes A hrs
daterflos Retard Time . seconds 120 sec (see Note 1).

Verifination Pomer—Off Time

Addt. SmokeDetector Power—Up Time
Pre~Signal Alora Belay
Signal-Circuit Alors

Trouble Relay

1/8seconds  11.5 sec (see Note 2).
1/8-seconds 78 sec (see Notes 780).
mitutes 4 hrs, 15 min (255 ain)
sinvtes 754 win (see Notes 489).
minutes 254 min (see Note 5).

)

LEEEEE
BEEEER

)

il

=3
-

3
g M)
—
=y
=
&4
()
v

s

WOTES:

1. Do not progrom for more thon 120 seconds. If using materflow initioting devices
hoving mechanical retord, U.L. requires that these locations be left blak tol
prevent programing additional retord time.

2. If using Alors Verificotion, program an "t in locotion 202 and 0 “2" in location
203. Do not progrow additional time in locotions 204, 205.

3. When left blank, Smoke-Detector Pomer—Up Time will be 2 seconds. Do not progrmJ
more thun 28 odditional seconds.

4. In the State of California, do not program o time-out for fire alorms.

5. If both locations are left blank, the relay will remain active ntii wowally

i lence i ped T e will be no output.

The Time Selector Chart on the Programming Sheet shows examples
only, in quarter-seconds (1 second equals 4 quarter-seconds),
seconds, minutes, or hours. Actually, any time up to those shoun
in the foregoing table may be programmed. Note that each of the
above times is programmed in two locations. The first location
has a time factor of 1, the second a time factor of 16.

' 2nd_ROX|
x1 tx16

 Time (t3; 0 1 2 3 4 5 ¢ 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

 Entrv: « 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 b C d4 E F

«Blank.

NOTE: If both programming locations are left blank, refer to
s i i or fe e time-out.

To select a time up to 15 hours, 15 minutes, 15 seconds, or 15
quarter-seconds (3.7% seconds), program the respective entry
into the first box only; do not program the second box. To
select a time greater than 1% hours, 15 minutes, seconds, or 15
quarter-seconds, program both boxes as follows:

1. For the feature selected, choose an appropriate time in hours,
minutes, seconds, or quarter-seconds (not hours and minutes;
minutes and seconds, etc.).

2. Divide the time chosen by 16. Enter the quotient in the 2nd

31



BOX and the remainder in the Ist BOX. (Remember that a
remainder of 10 is made as a "0" entry on the PRO-410/410M.)

3. Check entries by adding the contents of the 1st BOX to 16
times the contents of the 2nd BOX.

Example 1. Program a Signal-Circuit Alarm Time-Out of S minutes.

1. 8ignal-Circuit Alarm Time-Out (locations 208, 209) is in min-
utes.

2. 8ince the selected time is less than 15 minutes, simply pro-
gram the entry ("5") in the first box (location 208} only. Do
not program location 2089.

208

-
/ \
entry less than 19 leave ‘blank

3. Check entries (remember, a blank entry = "0"}: 5 + 16(0) = 5.

Example 2. Program Smoke-Detector Power-Up Time for an addi-
tional 4 seconds. '

1. Additional Smoke-Detector Power-fip Time (locations 204-205) is
in units of quarter-seconds; 4 seconds = 16 quarter-seconds.

2. Divide by 16: 16/16 = 1 (quotient) + 0O (remainder). Entef the
quotient in the 2nd BOX and the remainder (blank entry for
"0") in the 1st BOX:

A

/ \
remainder quotient
(blank for "0")

3. Check entries (remember, a blank entry = "0"): 0 + 16(1) = 16.

Timer Offset See Test Timer; Time Selection

Jouch-Tone Dialing (Location 194)

Touch-Tone/Rotary Backup (Location 194)

Select Touch-Tone Dialing only when the subscriber has Touch-Tone
service. Touch-Tone dialing is faster than rotary dialing, but

not always as reliable.

For the communicator to use Touch-Tone on all dial attempts, add
a "1" to location 194. To use Touch-Tone on the first attempt

32



with subsequent rotary dial attempts, add a "2" to location 194.
If neither is selected, the commnicator will rotary dial. Touch-
Tone Dialing will override Touch-Tone/Rotary Backup if both are
gselected.

See Inhibit Trouble Relay.
Also see Time Belection.

Trouble Reminder See Inhibit 24-Hour Trouble Reminder.

Verification Power-0ff Time See Alarm Verificatiom.

Puterfiow Retard Time (Locations 200, 201)

An alarm on a Zone programmed for Waterflow can be delayed up to
120 seconds to prevent momentary surges from causing a false
alarm by programming a time in locations 200 and 201. If using
waterflow initiating devices having a mechanical retard, TU.L.
requires that locations 200 and 201 be left blank to prevent
programming additional retard time. See Time Selection.

Unterflow Zone (Location 178}

A Uaterflow Zone is one that monitors sprinkler-system waterflow
and is activated by an initiating device approved for that pur-
pose. An alarm on a zone that has heen programmed as a Waterflow
Zone will prevent the signal circuit from being silenced by the
{SILENCE] button or from timing out. The alarm will only be
silenced if the [RESET] button is pressed while the alarm condi-
tion no longer exists.

FOR SALES, SERVICE, OR YECHNICAL HELP, CALL TOLL FREE:

(800) 645—94495

33



4. INSTALLATION

Because fire alarm control systems require different installation
methods than those used in burglar alarm systems and are subject
to more stringent inspection procedures, it ic¢ urged that vyou
read this section carefully before proceeding.

Be sure you know the authority having jurisdiction governing the
installation. The National Fire Protection Association (NFPA,
Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02269), which publishes guide-
lines for installation, calls this office the AHJ. In some
states, the AHJ is required by law to review blueprints of the
system before installation.

MOUNTING

Choose a mounting location accessible to a cold-water-pipe ground
ideally no further away than 10 feet, and telephone lines if the
communicator option is selected. The enclosure may be recessed
into a wall. (The cabinet door is removable. Slide it up and off
when mounting the enclosure; replace it when wiring to have the
wiring diagram at hand.)

Place the control panel at a convenient viewing height and mark
the mounting holes. Remove appropriate knockouts for cables.
Many jurisdictions require that wires to the control panel that
are within 7 feet of the floor be protected by conduit. Check
local codes. Should questions arise, always ask the authority
having jurisdiction.

GROUNDING

Connect the control-panel grounding screw to a metal cold-water
pipe. Do not use a gas pipe, plastic pipe or ac ground connec-
tions. Use at least 16-gauge wire. Make the run as short and
direct as possible, without any sharp bends in the wire.

SYSTEM COMPONENTS

Manual Pull Stations. While not specified by NFPA guidelines,
the use of dual-action manual pull stations is strongly preferred
over single-action devices to reduce the possibility of acciden-
tal false alarms.

Smoke and Heat Detectors. HSelect compatible smoke deteclors from
the list in Section 1 (see RECOMMENDED U.L.-LISTED DEVICES).
Smoke detectors are electronic devices and have an operating
temperature range of 32 to 120 degrees F. Do not lorate thesa
sensors where temperatures may exceed these extremes. Similarly,
heat detectors, which have a greater operating range, should not
be located where they may be subject to a rapid change in tempe-

34



rature. Do not install either type of sensor in a corner on a
wall or ceiling, or within three ieet of a duct. Refer to NFPA
National Fire Codes 72E and 74 for guidelines in senzor placoement.

NOTE: The use of heat detectors without smoke detectors is not
recommended!

Warning Devices. Choose suitable warning devices from the list
in Section 1 (see RECOMMENDED U.L.-LISTED DEVICES). Anticipate
the nolise and aclivily levels of the enviromment in the selecticn
and placement of the device. NFPA guidelines specify noise
levels for sounding devices in certain applications under various
conditions. Strobes may be required in high-ambient-noise-level
areas and/or where hearing-impeaired persons may be present.

WIRING (Refer to WIRING DIAGRAMS.)

Important: The Wiring Diagrams summarize the required wiring
infoermation. Study them carefully; they contain certain valuable
information not available elsewhere in this manual.

All wiring must conform to local and NFPA codes. Fire codes
specify what tvpe of wire must be used. Do not use burglar-alarm
wire -~ it will not pass inspection! Ac power connections to the
control panel must be made to a 24-hour continuously-active ac
line; do not connect to a switched outlet! Splice the ac line to
the power transformer primary leads using insulated crimp connec-
tors, wire nuts, etc.

Do not use wire thinner than #18AWG (the higher the number, the
thinner the wire)}. The following charts may be used as guides in
determining maximum wiring distances for parallel-connected
sounding devices, but bear in mind that local wiring codes must
prevail.

Number of  #18» %16+ *14 $12 $10 Maximum
 Devices AWG ARG AWG ANG i
1 2350°  3750°  6000°  8500° 15000’ 30 ohms
2 1180 1860 3000 4250 7500 15
5 470 750 1200 1900 3000 6.0
10 235 375 600 850 1500 3.0
15 156 250 400 570 1000 2.0
20 118 186 300 425 750 1.5

*May be permitted in multiconductor cables onty.

Table 3. Maximum distances for paralleled 24Vdc vibrating bells
and horns, per signal circuit.

Battery Installation. Remove ac power before installing the
batteries.

Followling are recommended stacking and wiring configurations for

NAPCO RBAT-6 batteries (12V/6AH) and RBAT-H1 harnesses that will
achieve most of the battery capacities shown in Tables 1 and 2

35



(see SPECIFICATIONS) when more than one 6AH battery is needed.
Position the batteries inside the enclosure as shown. Assemble
the respective battery harness as shown (it required). When
connecting the harness to the battery stack, polarity must be
observed. That is, a red lead must be connected to any unused
positive (') terminal; a black lead must be comnected to any
unused negative (-) terminal.

NOTE: [J=3 positive (+) terminal; TR negative {-) terminal.

W i, ) R fame
T

24V/6AH - No harness required. 24V/128H - Use Harness A.

d

annﬂi =

2T

=0 s

a £ o 1

24V/18AH - Use Harness B. 24V/24AH - Use Harness C.

24-Volt Battery Stacking Configurations.

. Pyl
7
i )
12V/12AH - Use Harness A. 12V/18AH - Use Harness B.

e
A——

(L B ER BB 8] &

12V/24AH - Use Harness C. 12V/30AH - Use Harness D.

12-Volt Battery Stacking Configurations.

36



5 g

A. 1 RBAT-H1 B. 2 RBAT-His C. 3 RBAT-Hls D. 4 RBAT-Hls

Battery Wiring Harnesses.

Multipanel Systemg. Large installations may require more than
four zones. This may be accomplished through the use of multiple
panels. The following diagram shows how up to four subpanels may
be wired to a main control panel to provide up to 16 zones.

MFABDO00-SERIES —+ Signal Circuits
Waterflow MAIN CONTROL PANEL —+ Aux Alarm Relay
Supervisory ==+ Trouble Relay
Zone ZONE ZONE ZONE ZONE = RPS0O00O
1 2 3 4 =+ Communication
B & Gy - \
J (BN [N J
l l 2 2 l 30 27 8 2 0 7 2! 2 20 1 a8
L1+ [+ 14 1,13 NG 14 [ Na NC [4 < NO NC € t NO

e ————— et —— @ — e

TRBL . ALARH TRBL . ALARM TASL . ALARN TRBL . ALARANH
RELAY RELAY RELAY RELAY RELAY RELAY RELAY RELAY
HFALO0O MFAGOOD HFAGSOO MFAGO00
BUBPANEL SURPAKEL SUBPAMNEL SUBPANEL
i L4 =3 L1
R RRERERETAELEEEEES 16 ZONES AVAILABLE ------r-==-==-=====-== d

The end-of-line resistors for Zones 1-4 of the main control panel
are installed across the normally-open auxiliary alarm relay
contacts of the respective subpanel. The normally-closed contacts
of the trouble relay are connected in series with each auxiliary
alarm relay. If a trouble condition is detected by any subpanel,
the trouble relay contacts will open, causing a zone trouble in
the main panel. 1f an alarm ie detected by any <ubpanei, the
auxiliary alarm relay contacts will close, causing an alarm 1in
the main panel. Note that the Waterflow Supervisory Zone 1is
connected directly to the main panel. Main outputs, such as
evacuation signals, are connected to the main panel. Communicator
modules (DDS0Q0, M6000, M278) are installed into the main panel.
(If the DD6000 Digital Communicator is installed, alarm codes
must be programmed so that the central statlon can distinguish
between fire alarm and restore; fire trouble and restore; super-
visory trouble and restore; and system trouble.)

37



COMPLETING THE INSTALLATION

After wiring has been completed, test the system as described in
Section 2. (See TESTING THE SYSTEM) Test each device and sach
system function! Check the system from both ac power and standby
battery power. Check communicator options, if selected. Failure

to pass inspection will result in delays and additional expenses.
Fallure to conform to codes can result in legal liability.

Fill out pertinent information on the INSTALLATION RECORD 1label
(LA609, supplied). HRemove the protective paper backing and affix
the label inside the enclosure door, in the lower-left corner.

Fill out all applicable information on the front-door faceplate
card. Uhen entering AUTOMATIC TIME-OUT, note that an internal
timer can add up to 1 minute to the programmed time-out. There-

fore, U.L.. requires that a 1-minute time-out range be given. To

do this,
value, and add 1
For example, if
minutes (low-end value),
minutes) and write in

simply write in the programmed time-out as the low-end
minute to that number as the high-end value.
Signal Circuit Time-Out is programmed for §°
add

"1" for the high-end value (6

AUTOMATIC TIME-OUT IS__ 5 to € _ MINUTES.

Insert the completed faceplate card behind the window
Remove the metal brace from its plastic

front panel.
place it behind the card,
that

in the
bag and

aligning the notches in the brace sgo
they engage the hooks in the front panel.

Secure the card

in place by bending over the 7 retainer tabs.

MFA-$000 SEAIES INSTALLATION RECORD

PRESIGNAL ALARM DELAY - . _  Mn | ]— P é‘m ”IF 1 l | T
SONALCIRCUIT IMEQUT = Mn | E H ! | iz Yy
Toumeresi e aur - . e g1 815 g E|'§|s!§:c
AUX MARM AELAY TIME OUT = . M ;Q:E H H E!g!§|§!§:i
WATERFLOW PETARD Soci?'E!E E ?igléiéii.,
rooonereser - o [RiEE 21 B1Gi80E0E
ONERUERY | eV e CTION il [ bl
one1 | R L
zonc ! : :
|
I

SND FAWLF, . L L.
TELCO

JEER
 DISABLE -

TEST TIMER

LOCAL SERVICE REP TEL = _

NOTES _ N —

INSTALLATION RECORD 1label
{above); front-door faceplate
card at right.

-38

ZONE AREA

WA -

BASIC OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE
MFA-6000 SERIES
FIRE CONTROL PANEL
STANDBY
©nly NG green AG IIgNT wi Be 1T WHEN RO TTOUDIE Of A1Arm BXIStS.

ALARM

Signal Devices (alarm bells etc. will sound, the red Atarm light will flash and
the humber of the 2ane in alarm will be displayed.

AUTOMATIC TSME-OUT IS —. MINUTES.

SILENCING AN ALARM

Press the Sllence Button 1o siience the signal davice(s). Any subsequent alarms
will cause tha signals 1o sound again,

ALARM RESET
Raset the nitiating device {resat pull station, clear smeke from detector etc,.
Preas the Resst button, After a short delay, the rad Alarm light witl go out.
ALANM TCOT
Operate an initiating device. Signais will sound, the red Alarm lighl will flash
and the number of the zons in alarm will be displayed.
TROUBLE
Call for Service it either troubla fight is on or flashing.
Yellow Zane Troubla light will flash, Zone number of zone
in trouble will b digplayed, Trouble sounder wili pulse
stueuily. Fisas the dllene DU 10 S0 SUUTURT,
Yellow Systemn Trouble Light will ash. Numbar that Is
digplayed indicales 1ype of trouble. Trouble soundar will
puise steadily. Press the Silence button to stop sounder.

H green AC Light is off. AC power i low o7 lost,
Check for power line prablams,

LOCAL SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE

Zone lroudle;

Syslem rouble:

AC power light:

NAME:
ADDRESS:

TELEFHONE:




Ac Failure Reporting 21
Additional Smoke-Detector Power-Up Time 21
also see Time Selection, 31, 32;
Alarm Verification, 21

Alarm Detection 10, 12
Alarm Relay,

see Inhibit Auxiliary Alarm Relay 24
Alarm/Trouble Codes,

see Report on Alarm/Trouble 28

also see Data Format, 22, 23; Multi-
panel Systems, 37; Test Timer, 30

Alarm Verification 21
Anti-Jam Time 21
Auxiliary Alarm Relay,
see Inhibit Auxiliary Alarm Relay 24
also see Multipanel Systems, 37; Pre-
Signal Alarm, 27; Time Selection, 31;
Wiring Diagrams, 42, 43
B
Backup Reporting 22
Battery
Calculation, see Apppendix I 44
Capacity, see Specifications 4, 5
Installation 35-37
Bells/Strobe Bells, Recommended 6
C
Chimes/Strobe Chimes, Recommended 7

Communicator, see DD6000 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 37
Communicator Test,

see Testing the System (Test #2) 135
D
Daily Reminder,
see Inhibit 24-Hour Trouble Reminder 26
Data Format 22-23
DD6000 (Communicator) 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 37
Device, Disabling/Enabling 12, 14
also see Inhibit Keypad Zone/Device
Buttons, 24; Polarity-Reversal Alarm,
26
Devices, Recommended UL-Listed 6
Dial-Tone Detection 24
also see Telephone Numbers, 30
B
Electronic Signals, Recommended 7
Enable R6000 Outputs 24

INDEX

39

Extended Format,

see Data Format 22
External Reset Switch 11
External Silence Switch 11, 24

F
Features 3
Fire-Drill Test
see Testing the System (Test #4) 16
G
Glossary 17, 21-33
Ground Fault, 24
also see Supervisory Loop, 29
Grounding 34
H
Harnesses, Battery 37
Heat Detectors 10, 34
Horns/Strobe Horns, Recommended 6
I
Inhibit Auxiliary Alarm Relay 24
Inhibit Keypad Digit Beep 24
Inhibit Keypad Zone/Device Buttons 24
Inhibit Signal-Circuit Alarm 25
Inhibit System-Trouble Resound 25
Inhibit Trouble Relay 29
Inhibit Zone-Enable Resound 25
Inhibit Zone-Trouble Resound 25
Inhibit 24-Hour Trouble Reminder 26
Initiating Circuits 3, 10
Installation 34
Batteries 35-36
Fire, Typical, see Appendix II 45
K
Keypad,

Functions 11

Operation 12

Overview 10

also see Inhibit Keypad Digit Beep, 24;

Inhibit Keypad Zone/Device Buttons, 24
Keypad Silence Butilon 26

L
Low Battery 26

also see Ac-Failure Heporting, 21



M278 (Line-Reversal Module)
Also see Multipanel Systems,
Polarity-Reversal Alarm, 26

M6000 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 37
also gee Polarity-Reversal Alarm, 28

Mini-Sounder 2, 10, 11, 13, 14,

15, 16, 24, 25, 26

3,6,9
37 ;

Hounting 34
Multipanel Systems 37
N
No Ac, see Ac-Failure Reporting 21
0

One-Man Test,
see Testing the System (Test #1) 14-15
Operation 12
Ordering Information 6
Qutputs 3
Overview 10
P
Polarity-Reversal Alarm 26
Pre-Signal Alarm 27
Pre-Signal Alarm Delay 27
Programming 17
Materials 17
Record Sheets 17, 19-20
Steps 17
PROM 2, 6, 17
Programming 17, 18
Pull Stations 10, 34
R
R6000, see Enable R6000 Outputs 24
Receiver Format 27-28

Recommended UL-Listed Devices 6

Report on Alarm/Trouble 28
also see Polarity-Reversal Alarm, 26
Resetting an Alarm 10
Resetting a Trouble Indication 13
Restoral Report 28
also see Ac-Failure Reporting, 21;
Data Format, 23
Restore Codes, see Restoral Report 28
also see Data Format, 23
RP6000 (Remote Annunciator) 4, 5, 6, 11
S
Signal Circuit,
see Inhibit Signal-Circuit Alarm 25

40

also see Completing the Installa-
tion, 38; Keypad Silence Button, 26;
Pre-Signal Alarm, 27; Time Selection,
31, 32; Waterflow Zone, 33

Silencing an Alarm 10, 11, 12
also see Waterflow Zone, 33
Silencing a Trouble Indication 10, 11, 13
Single-Digit Event Code Format,
see Data Format 22-23
Smoke Detectors 10, 34
HRecommended 7

also see Additional Smoke-Detector
Power-Up Time, 21; Alarm Verifica-

tion, 21
Sounder, see Mini-Sounder
Specifications 4, 5
Sprinkler Supervision g, 12
Status Reporting 29
Strobe Bells 6
Strobe Chimes 7
Strobe Horns 6
Strobes 7
Subscriber Identification Numbers 29
also see Backup Reporting, 22; Ex-
tended Format, 22; Restoral Report,
28: Sum Check Format, 23; Test
Timer, 30
Sum-Check Format, see Data Format 23
Supervisory Loop 29
also see Multipanel Systems, 37
Svstem Test, .
see Testing the System (Test #3). 15
System Trouble 10, 12, 13, 14
Resetting 13
System-Trouble Resound,
see Inhibit System-Trouble Resound 25
T
Telephone Numbers 30
also see Data Format, 22, 23; Dial-
Tone Detection, 24; Restoral Report,
28
Test Timer 30
also see Status Reporting, 29; Sub-
scriber Identification Numbers, 28;
Time Selection, 31
Testing the System 11, 14
also see Anti-Jam Time, 21; Comple-
ting the Installation, 38
Time~0ut 30

also see Completing the Installation,
AR: Time Selection, 31

Time Selection
also see Additional Smoke-Detector
Power-Up Time, 21; Alarm Verification,
21; Pre-Signal Alarm Delay, 27; Pro-
gramming Record Sheets, 19, 20; Test

31



Time:, 30; Waterf{low Retard Time, 33

Timer Offset, see Test Timer 30
also see Time Selection, 31
Touch-Tone Dialing az
Touch-Tone/Rotary Backup 32
Trouble, System 10, 11, 12, i3
Trouble, Zone 10, 11, 12, 13
Tfrouble Helay,
see Inhibit Trouble Relay 25
also see Disabling a Zone, 14; Exter-
nal Silence Keyswitch, 24; Keypad
Silence Button, 26; Multipanel Sys-
tems, 37; Time Selection, 31
Trouble Reminder,
see Inhibit 24-Hour Trouble Reminder 26
Trouble Resound 11, 13
Two-Digit BEvent Code Format,
see Data Format 23
1]
UL Classifications 8
UL-Listed Devices, Recommended 5]
UL Requirements, Summary of 8
v
Verification Power-0ff Time,
see Alarm Verification 21

Warning Devices 35
Uaterflow Retard Time 33
also see Time Selection, 31
Waterflow Zone 12, 33
Wiring 35
Wiring Diagrams 42, 43
YA
Zone Disabling/Enabling 11, 12, 14
also see Inhibit Kevpad Zone/Device
Buttons, 24; Inhibit Zone-Enable Re-
sound, 25
Zone-Enable Resound,
see Inhibit Zone-Enable Resound 25
Zone Trouble 10, 11, 12, 13
Zone-Trouble Resound 11, 14

also see Inhibit Zone-Trouble Resound, 25
Zones, see Initiating Circuits 3, 10

1-Digit (Single Digit) Evént Code Format,

see Data Format 22-23
1-Man Test,

see Testing the System (Test #1) 14-15
2-Digit Event Code Format,

see Data Format 23

24-Hour Trouble Reminder,

see Inhibit 24-Hour Trouble Reminder 26

NOTE: The material contained herein is believed to be correct and

up to date at the time of printing.
provide accurate and timely

to

information,

While every effort is made
NAPCO assumes no

liability for damages resulting from the misuse of this informa-
tion or incurred due to typegraphical or printing errors.

41



MFA6024 WIRING DIAGRAM

3A0WAEL 3q 0] 10U 520U JONDSNNSUL § JBUMg BulLog
'uonoJede ‘uonofoisul 18dosd Suigquosep LELOWLO L

BEION [OUBPEEN

"
XYW YW BGT NOILDIMNOD HO4 SNOWDIMMISNI 335 'I¥nivid wN9ls—3 ©

Aoidwa 0} pelwolBGoid 89 ADW JUn [OAUGD SIY| {MO|IIROM
45) peWwwoIbosd usysm Ao palluldg)] WDy mopIsiom puc

HOLSISIY *} JO-IHONS  Waospmsadng sepunds "unbly iy )OWoINy ‘Ludly G4 [DAIDK

FIMAN3E ONIWNDIS 40 SHAL

{69270 Wh H2unD 404 YOWAISNOE “wddN) DT: ¥L PUD
‘BZ: "WZL LL SPIDPUD)S UC|IDIZOSSY UGHIRO.d BNJ [DUSIDN
#Y} YIM FIUOPIOIDO U DPONCIEUL B4 hEus luswdinbe s

NOILZ3NNGD QNMOED ¥31wm 0700

m "IEB] FiYl op ©1 0oy wo AuodwoD uONIOJRIEYL SY} YA JNSue] Cspows Aue)iDg PUD Oy PUl W puo apow Ao Au4syipg syl U ®eem gad 30uc 1803| }R waRAR BUl 158 ¢
]
P
N juswdinks =14y yitw paproad 29 0} & anaes sodss pup 'Suluupid uornonNDAz ‘esupuzjdoll 'Bunsal
“EpNoAn Aipjuswa|ddns puc Buioopu, ‘BuljoiILl JDp PREN 84 |5Nw 21qeY ABuBus—peliwy pezivbosay iz
‘WwaisAs Buiudom 2. pIoUssnoy D Jo 1404 SD JOIDIIDP 2HOWS DU JEOD) (0 S5aanbes RLRL-¥/. wdAN L
— SLINJHID ——, —— S3NCGZ NOIDJILI] ————y
“HUN 10J1U0T WRISAS IYNSS QISIAYILNSG QISIAYZELANS B-SSYT1D N Dah ¥Z
¢ eI
Buiiom 2414 PIOYIETON oSy {GOZM FuSHInIiSu} V%U—Mmzu \\k,\‘\r AN . v%nw..m.wmn - o HIMOD
3220 =1 seyon)ampon wssanzy un Bz | yOiSean | o | T ieey iz
uIm LN I0atu0n BBy DRS04 wonpls §103 LMD 0I5 03 Yas R Y 03 INZ IYM—t
spWey osly ('GECIM SLORINASY) GO0G-N ©F | 380HIS ¥0 gﬁ ! T e ! ) (=) (+)
MBY) BINPOK [DWRAIY KDY JO0T~W UMM gmg Qi () 1[X¥N SAHO OOL OCHEIML MAVTY | o 3130
P weum vonvaod xoa odownw (saues) [EESSNGAT TL Tl T RSB ] 30mS S3< L uofRiars
£Bavun (oao| Ui INIONTKOS 20CWA T35 SHOLDILKD ON XYH x HITHNESE
PHI0u KDixiy 20 WM (051000 SeSKUe.d §  T3THVIOD] 0, y3umal YR vy g3 ooroni| S0AT0 Ly f VAL BEAZ.
PRIaRILY UOHDIS I0WRY ((FECIM TWHO 11302 Ahr2 307 3 LNBING 4001  LY3H B AR LY
S VZ LY IAVR bl D0A FUT-GT'9L BVIICA N
BUSHORIISUI 0ODF-00 1 43jRu) JoloduNuIIEY Janv] vz vz || _593d5 3N0Z NOUDIIG  [MOwwIS T 3um omy oW 1SYI) Ly 350
11610 COOS—00 B IS uPYM UM IPAUED —iSIS3ME o 1 J.Sn_ "00H _GNNOHD dINNE HO
£OSILUBLg UD) ELTAR ST SR 1% - Jedld HIALYM-0T0D ATHO 350
foapn 12 "o1g 12 r € z
leapry uoH) ISk 3ex uzoN 3NeZ uzoN uzaN

@@@@@@@0000@0@@0_

(IYNDILEQ)

g

= NIN ¥GZ DAL ANYLNINON O'N
r u.l.@ e HOLIMEAIN 3LSN TN BN
(@IWINS 10N =) () (2) T.v (=) () (=) () (=) (#) (=) {#) (=) (8 HOLMSAZY JONINS TwNuIXI
R O\ZI!.‘.@ — @ -
ANV ¥C13313d O a
k|u\.z.|... #  B0LZE6-S9IL IHONS Tum=—v [
IAILSIE3Y : : ,
YC/AKE € C_u Ly POLZEE—SOIL ¥s'0/ 24 AYHED (vNoLLO!
SIONLNGD Y e o|.®. TYNOIS 3 WNDIS (00093 L) @ ST aolnoLdO!
(038 va1ans 10) (n\nn_ qn\c.._ XYN YU 001 EYROE
0\z|@|v ; Moe (-} @ll|_ 0009 -l OOV
%713 + 310H3Y e
ikl 20AZL (+31(S oz
5 z|®. NOLLIONOD + O
" AHOSANILNS TVINEON HWoud N33 &_:u O aavsic oz _(rvrondo)
{vavY) NI NMOHS S1O¥INOD My dIH> v NN ¥SZ'0/AZL AFYLNINON O/N
LFO dIMOd (+)— ¥ AENOUE WILS.E| o meray QLS TN 3t
XY YW O0¢ AYOWIN [TeRRET
20 aguumgmny | 334L03 F— < IONTS | () TBN0UL INOZ | HOLMSATA B3 TYNYILXY
WIA $T IYM -1 (=) — NOILY IS NI O 1eNoYL
SHCYIYD 0.0TH P04 SHOUINALSHI Hmﬁ : .e NO NODYY $6¥ad 3ONVHO Q rv $z3 L%
"SuYIL T AMIAT 30YIITY .E. VE-LG-£78 HIBNNN VNIV @ GEE] szadt™
e BTYYHO W IRk HIANN STv3ddy ONY SAdYANYLS 40
$3HILLYE Qv — 0y {LHvd ODYN SI L)
a3I¥3IS 31FY30ewHIIY O AH3LLYE auyod ALID MHOA M3N JHL AB GIAOHJJY | RIAGHE o000
YW ¥E/2AMZ vS/ L4
{-} (#)% 13 )
N 1P DINNWNOD TWLISI Y
938 T3 "O3LAN 3340 SIINJYIO 1AdLNG Y w.x,%ﬂ”“u ‘Htmzmwwwm w Ho AvTdy 37EN0M)L € ~
Movig XDW WUuHET (AQRUOIE U JamOd um4 JamDd SNOWS 21avSId 39A3 9 AvT3M ARV XYW T MOLVDION 3WNQEL LiINJuD
alM—f semod #lOWey) Jndino AQPUDLE PRUIQUIC) JuMTIvs MO/ 0513) 'S TINOND WNOIS 1 AUOSIANIGE UITANMLS
xBW yG 7 {Iemod pay)3es - ;
o BAOm 1N) BN KUNDAD (OUBE) 1AdIAG WD PALIGLI) . WEZAA 10 ALTVEN ¥ GROT N N4 um“mwmmw * 3IY NI/ 3TYSIA 30030
[ — W3L1SAS 1T0A ¥2 915 WYNDIS 0 TiEOo
ZH 0% BN 93 o4 AN ITHAALINY H5a0 A0S wATaE HTANIES E MG
vA QI —— DNl 'SNILSAS ALIHNDAS OOdVN NOILYAILDY 321430 IS3L WILSAS w.
YL 34NS H3THNIHGS T 1531 HOLWDIINMWKHDD -~
“3nca ODAVYN  (Z80M SNOLLJMSLENI NOILYITWISNI OL W3sgy) | AHOSVEANS Hmkes @ O
‘ WYHSYIAQ NOILYTIVLSNI 4VIdSIa TTANCHL WALSAS 318vN3 1S3L
t $209-1LHITV 3HId WNNDVI SNOLLONMA OMNIDIAEIS ANV ONILSIL :QvdAdd

42



MFA6012 WIRING DIAGRAM

LABD4G

B}1N2410 Aupjuews|ddns pup Bunooipu 6
Wwi23sAs Bulliom 244 PIPWWRSHOY D 0 JURd SO J0)08.ap BWOowWSs Buo Is08| 30 saxnbad Re6L-vL WdAN L

TIES) SiY] Op 23 Moy Uo AuDdWwol UORDEISU 24l Yyl JNsub] apowr Au27304 pub Dy Ayl w pub 3pow £jud ARG Syl ur 1PEm 49d HDW0 1509 }0 WIIRAE AUl 152 4

PAACLLSY 24 O} J0U SIOU UOIWISUL S 1aump Dulusom

Juswdinbs siyy ypm pepiaclud 8q o1 51 adAlas uindsa pus ‘Buluun|d USIIDN3DAa 'A3UDLIIWDW ‘Bunsa) ucnprado ‘uolIBRD)suUl Jadord BLIGLISEP UEIGLLIGIUY I
[ 1=dh 1)

104 P3SN IQ IENW 2 qed ABasus—peyiwn panivbosey iz

:$a3ON olyuaplisey

F—— SLINOHY T SIANGZ NOILD3L3A —y *
HUM (013U0Y WaiSAS I¥NOIS JISANIANS AISIAYIANS §=5SS¥T1D XYW YW OSC nOILD3NNGD HOA SNOLLONMISNI 335 IMNLYAS IWNDIS—3dd ©
buaty S04 POYSSPON Iy (GOZIK SUETONNSY] IR AAA so1103F /zw,i_OMm adA Z1L dodurs @) pawiwesSoid G ADw BN 1G4U0D Sl (MORISIOM
BLIH O1 JR49Y) RN[OM (DSIFAIY SUN QLTW QIIYN YV« 00N 22130 o3dvN d3MOd 494 pAUWoIBod UsUM Ao PRILIaG) WUDIY ASI3I0M PUD
Ghm N IIeD Sastusig PR30 uenors [4 PR ) O O HOLSIS3Y 15¥3 HOISIEI 'L30=3HOWS.  Liommsedng JalinsdS "UIBIY 514 FHDWOINY “WLDIY 34 1ONUDYY
siowsy osw (GacM wonsnasul ooog-n o1 | 0 U0 OS] B Rk — 88 IdM - INAYIS ONIWYNIIS IO SIdal
J2}BY)AINPOA [BRIASY A1DIOD 0O09—M 1% fmcis Moo Oy 1| s Q0-IONS kL R v] 0192:30 3 (=1 ()
PasN lauym uopdduuoz xoq jodunw (sauas) S37NAIG "SHHO OZ ZIONYISK3H 00T X¥N IHOMS J001 (B6ZTO YN 'A3und 'Siog UIIDWIBDE, WdiN) TZL b PUS
#isua p3o) uiw wun pawey saswssg ] onannos 2 [3H| o awe 1 Gl v AMOSANZENS ‘71 WEE 'le SPARPUD)S LODISGSSY UGHSS|0ig Barg 1DUBHIDN
3993701y AJDIfIxMY & UM 104]U07" 535 QIDEYI0d Cviz') 01:SHLIUI] O XVR| 4 53 3 HATHNIAS . i ! !
P d v QUM 104 u0]" S3SIwaY 30 sammn | | evw vwz i 103 amgan LY wuIg DOAZL Bul yIM ABUIPIOIIC UL P
P3191004 1ONOIE SIOWSY ($BTm WHO L [J0AT 20T INOZ ¥ld LNISMND 07 wezI03 £ v
SUCIIDMASU QODE— QY 1} J3)3Y) JOIOBUNLILIOD SI Vg LV |XYH XYH 204 €Z4 ~ S 008 - :
] ¥ - q
SATWBIY USIIDIS PJINED SD R4QDIRS 0S|y BNORYAY Oy s R ! Adld BILYM-TI0T LING 350
{(P3EOD LON) Muf ICIIUSD (0307 PRSI TN Lo s 27 b _uzcn_ mzom_ TzoN_ oz NOILDINNDD ONMOHD v 0100
{TYNOILIC)
5] ac, @ (@ @ e NIN ¥ST'0/AZI “AMVLNINOW O/H
7 T U|.A® g. ‘HOLMSAIN O3S TN 38A
mﬁﬂu{ﬂﬁé A+v (£ =) (+) (- v TU =y {(+) n ) {+) Alu {+) HOLIMSAIN JONINS TwNMILXd
YI3E MYY O/ N—HIZH—b @
AWV / ¥3103L30 ENLL
p— : —_ IHCHS FM—+
- e o/n—HET w‘_ &01 Nmm. S9Ls A 8 i
/N LAD C.G YOl Z66—-S9LL
S15VINGG TIv ]llu'.@@. wnsis B | NS (0008 oML @ ey (1YNOIL30)
| L =F (n\i AWy 001 HOLY I INANNY
Sum_wuhm_wpozu O/N Ii@‘fv HIWOd () @ 3rOW3Y
A, .« 110V3Y 3Ma 0008=dd ODVN
—0/N |*® NOILIONG D Q0ATE (+) @
A ALHOSMHILNS THHHON WOoHd s AEELS) u&. Onm._m.«m_a o \m#.zo_.EE '
MYV Nt NMOHS SiJ¥iNDD T11v N MW VSZ0/ATL ANLNIEN O/H
xvw ww oog | L0 HMOd {(+) Il@ \' AHOWIN @ ISREETS () BrOBL WALSAS| W MeATH O3LST TN 38N
(20 0FuANINAY Q3al4103y DNANS | ) TIBN0UL INOZ | HOLMSADN LISTY TeNmaLxd
whiA 2L Aavm-10d (=) 1.@ NOLLHISHNIY GRPA0 @ 3180 W
. =] VS—LG-Cve MIGNNN ZvANITvO | NO NOMv IBNVED O e oz 2
S ¥IANMN §TvIddy ANV SOdVANYLS 40 @ T
.WW-E%M“MQOMGZW«%. E Jav0g ALID MHOA M3IN 3HL A8 Q3AO:d4dY 134 €3
=07
03135 IEvIOUVHIIE OL Ab3Llve @ ROTE oo (Ugvd ODa¥N S11W)
AW VE/DORTE YG/4d
(=% N——gia (— @&
Q3x z3 “03LIAIG HIMO SLINDHID LNdLNG T1v IWIVS WYHIONd 8 HOLYJINMKNOD TWLIDId "+ /
DL WWRCT CAGPUDIS W semod MMy 4EMOd ayOws 318N0Y. AYILIYE L J¥T3d 3180l T
BO1YIIAN 3TENOMHL LIN2EID
Hovig Bum—p MO0 810WAY) INTIAG AGPUBIS PRUIWOD 318vS1g 30A30°9 AYTIIY WUYNY KOV 2 | Lgesiegans mu#zﬁmm
wow yg g (damad pagyos. 3UrNYS CWHOD/0DTIL S 1INJHID TYNDIS L
5 4 : -
o3 Bnom My snd Epnoad eubis) NG WOBID pEukWS?) wTLAW 01 ALTIAILYAROD N 1wy ue..MﬂWMw + ‘378¥N3/31EYSID 301430
Gt
Nﬂ o_w S3 LOZH AN "STHAALINY W3LSAS L10A & 0S8l Tekale 10 318101
- LJBIY LH0SAEIANE MITHNIES T I E
e 071 T *3 ONI ‘SWILSAS ALHND3AS O2dVN NOILYALLDY 3DA3Q 1831 W3LSAS ¢
- 4 HOSIAYIANS YIINIYGS 'Z LS3L HOLWDINNWAOD 'Z
HIMOg DJdvYN (Z8TW SNOILDNHLSN NOLYITYISNI OL §3433) SR o 1 LE31 NwR—3ND L
: WYHDYIQ NOILYTIVLSNI AeIgSI0 I1GN0HL WILSAS 379vN3 1S3L
& SH09-1HATIV HId WNNDVYI | SNOHINNS ONIDIAYIS ANV ONILSIL 0V dA I

43



APPENDIX I. STANDBY-BATTERY CALCULATION

Sample ratings for standby-battery capacity (energy) as a function of com-
bined standby current are shown in Tables 1 and 2 for the MFA6024 and
MFA601Z2 respectively (see SPECIFICATIONS). If one of the sample values is

found to be suitable, battery capacity need not be calculated. Otherwise,
use the procedure given below to determine the required capacity in ampere-
hours (AH). If the maximum alarm current does not cxceed 2.5A, the battery

will supply the listed combined standby current for the standby time shown
followed by a S-minute alarm. (Loop currents and subassemblies have been
included in these specifications.)

It is not totally accurate to merely multiply the combined standby current
by the standby time to obtain the battery capacity since other factors
{such as control-panel charging capabilities, temperature, battery condi-
tion, etc.) affect battery operation. However, for those who want to cal-
culate the theoretical minimum capacity required, we provide the following
worksheet.

Standby Currents

Control-Panel Standby Current (Loop currents and M6000 or DD6000

are included}. 0.18 x _____hours = _____ (1)
Number of RP60G0s: x0.0%x_____hours=__ . (2)
Number of CA6000s: . x0.026x _____hours = ___ . {(2a)
Alarm Currents

Alarm Factor, F: Alarm Time ___ minutes divided by 60 = ___

(For S minutes, F = 0.083)

Number of Bells: .. % Current (ea.) _____ amps X F = (3)
Maximum Loop Alarm Current: 0.12 x F = (4)
Required Battery Capacity (Add lines 1 through 4) -~ -——-—= > o= AR

(lJse the following space for calculations)

44



APPENDIX II. TYPICAL FIRE INSTALLATION

At leazt one smoke detector should be installed directly outeide
each sleeping area. If there is more than one floor, additional
smoke detectors should be installed on each level, including the
basement. The living-area and basement smoke detectors should be
installed near the stairway of the next upper level.

‘,—~"‘"’—“15;“‘~“"‘“--.,_
ATTIC _

® ®0

ATTIC BEDROCM |HALL| BEDROOM

LIVING ®
ROOM rrl‘rr RECREATION

® Kl ROOM

@

KITCHEN

GARAGE

BASEMENT

KPP R R

B CONTROL CENTER: (® FIRE ALARM SOUNDING DEVICE:
K KEYPAD: (® SMOKE DETECTOR: @ HEAT DETECTOR

<0

For increased protection, additional detectors should be in-
stalled in areas other than those required, such as dining rooms,
individual bedrooms, furnace rooms, utility rooms and hallways.
‘Heat detectors, rather than smoke detectors, are recommended in
garages, attics, and kitchens due to conditions that may result
in false alarms and improper operation. Large areas and areas
with partitions, ceiling beams, doorways, and open joists will
require additional detectors. Refer to NFPA Standard 74 (National
Fire Protection Association, Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02269)
for additional information, including proper mounting methods.

45



NAPCO LIMITED WARRANTY

NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. (NAPCO) war-
rants its products to be free from manufacturing
defects in materials and workmanship for fifteen
months following the date of manufacture. NAPCO will,
within said period, at its option, repair or replace any
product falling to operate correctly without charge to
the original purchaser or user,

This warranty shall not apply to any equipment, or
any part thereof, which has been repaired by others,
improperly installed, impropery used, abused, altered,
damaged, subjected to acts of God, or on which any
serial numbers have beenaltered, defaced or removed.
Seller will not be responsible for any dismantling or
reinstallation charges.

In case of defect, contact the security professional
who installed and maintains your security system.
NAPCO shall have no obligation under this warranty,
or otherwise, if the product has been repaired by
others, improperly instalied, improperly used, abused,
altered, damaged, subjected to accident, nuisance,
flood, fire or acts of God, or on which any serial num-
bers have been altered, defaced or removed. NAPCO
will not be responsible for any dismantiing, reassembly
or reinstallation charges.

in order to exercise the warranty, the product must

be returned by the user or purchaser, shipping costs
prepaid and insured to NAPCOQ. After repair or replace-

ment, NAPCO assumes the cost of returning products

under warranty.

There are no warranties, express or implied, which
extenid beyond the description on the face hereof.
There is no express or implied warranty of merchan-
tability or a warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.
Additionally, this warranly is in lieu of all other obliga-
tions or liabilities on the part of NAPCO.

Any action for breach of warranty, including but not
limited to any implied warranty of merchantability, must
be brought within the six months following the end of
the warranty period. In no case shall NAPCO be liable
toanyone for any consequential or incidental damages
for breach of this or any other warranty, express or
implied, even if the loss or damage is caused by the
seller’s own negligence or fauit.

This warranty contains the entire warranty. It is the
sole warranty and any prior agreements or repre-
semations, whether oral or written, are either merged
herein or are expressly cancelled. NAPCO neither
assumes, nor authorizes any other person purporting
to act an its bahalf to modify, to change, or to assume
for it, any other warranty or fiability concerning its
producis.

In no ovent shall NAPCO be liable for an amount in

46

excess of NAPCO’s original selling price of the product,
for any loss or damage, whether direct, indirect, in-
cidental, consequential, or otherwise arising out of any
failure of the product. Seller's warranty, as hereinabove
set forth, shall not be enlarged, diminished or affected
by and no obligation or liability shall arise or grow out
ol Seller’s rendering of technilcal advice or service In
connection with Buyer’s order of the goods furnished
hereunder.

NAPCO RECOMMENDS THAT THE ENTIRE SYS-
TEM BE COMPLETELY TESTED WEEKLY.

Warning: Despite frequent testing, and due to, but
not limited to, any or all of the following; criminal
tampering, electrical or communications disruption, it
is possible for the systemto fail to perform as expected.
NAPCO does not represent that the product/system
may not be compromised or clrcumvented; or that the
product or system will prevent any personal injury or
property loss by burglary, robbery, fire or otherwise;
nor that the product or system will in all cases provide
adequate warning or protection. A properly installed

* and maintained alarm may only reduce risk of burglary,

robbery, fire or otherwise but it is not insurance or a
guarantee that these events will not occur. CONSE-
QUENTLY, SELLER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR
ANY PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, OR
QOTHER LOSS BASED ON A CLAIM THE PRODUCT

"FAILED TO GIVE WARNING. Therefore, the installer

should in turn advise the consumer to take any and all
precautions far his or her safety including, but not
limited 1o, fleeing the premises and calling police or fire

_department, in order to mitigate the possibilities of

harm and/or damage.

NAPCO is not an insurer of either the property or
safety of the user’s family or employees, and limits its
liability for any loss or damage including incidentaf or
consequential damages to NAPCO's original selling
price of the product regardless of the cause of such
loss or damage. If the user wishes to protect itself to a
greater extent, NAPCO will, at user's sole cost and
expense, obtain an insurance policy to protect the
user, supplemental to user's own policy, at a premium
to be determined by NAPCQO’s insurer upon written
notice from user by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Re-
quested, to NAPCO's home office address, and upon
payment of the annual premium cost by user.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an
implied Warranty lasts or do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or
differentiate in their treatment of limitations of liability
for ordinary ur gruss negligence, so the above limia-
tions or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty
gives you specific legal rights and you may also have
other rights which vary from state to state.



TEAR HERE

Sales aids prepared by Napco help you move more products and earn more profits. Order now to
start putting this carefully researched material to work for you. Fill out this order furm (both sides)
and mail it with your check or money order payable to Napco. Or call Napco today for the name of

your nearest stocking distributor. (See reverse side for toll-free numbers and address.)

NAPCO CUSTOMER LITERATURE
Full-cotor folders in easily understandable language.
Show how each system protects the customer's
home or business. ideal tor sales presentations,
mailers, etc.
Priced $9.00 per 100 (Sold in lots of 100)

Magnum Alert-700 Security System (A177) O
Magnum Alert-800 Security System (A166} [
Magnum Alert-825 Security System
Residential (A218) O

Commercial {A218 COM} O

Magnum Alen-850 Security System
Residential (A221} O

Commercial (A221 COM) O

in French, Residential (A239) O

in French, Commerciai (A239 COM) O
Magnum Alert-854 Security System
Residential (A245) O

Commercial (A245 COM) 3

Magnum Alert-900 Security System
Residential (A191) [

Commercial (A191 COM) O

Shock Guard (A186) O

QUANTITY

AMOUNT

NAPCO PROPOSAL FOLDER

Pocketed folder for literature, technical sheets
and proposals. Helps you wrap up sales with
a professional look.

Literature Folder (A178) .75 each O

Binder contains: Sales literature; Working instructions
for ail products; Engineering updates and Memos;
Troubleshooting guides. You are placed on a select
mailing list to receive all future updates.

Binder (A173) $24.95 each O

NMAPCO SALES & TECHNICAL GUIDE -

NAPCO BRIEFCASE DEMONSTRATORS
It's a lot eagsier to close sales by demonstrating the
system right at your customer's premises.

Magnum Alert-800 Demonstrator Case
(SDC/800) $299.95 each O

Magnum Alert-825 Demonstraior Case
(SDC/825) $299.95 each [

Magnum Alert-850 Demonstrator Case
(SDC.850A) $249.95 each []

(Add $2.50 for freight)

TOTAL

I"d like to preview your Consumer Literature first. Please send a free copy of the item(s) checked below:

O Magrium Alerl=T00 Securlly System
O Magnum Alert-800 Security System
CJ Magnum Alert-825 Security System
O Magnum Alert-850 Security System
O Magnum Alert-850 Security System (French)

O Shock Guard
O Napco Probosal Folder

47

O mMagnum Alent-854 Security System
O Magnum Alert-900 Security System




Enclosed is my chevk/mouney orderfor$ ______ to cover the Napco sales aids ordered on
the reverse side.

NAME
TITLE
COMPANY
ADDRESS
CITY STATE ZIP
TELEPHONE
" SALES DEPARTMENT
u NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.
i 333 Bayview Avenue, Amityville,, NY 11701
NARPCO

D.R.

PLACE
STAMP
HERE

SALES DEPARTMENT

NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.
333 Bayview Avenue

Amityville, New York 11701

SEND NOW FOR
YOUR NAPCO

BUSINESS

BUILDERS.




